
J 

PERFORMANCE and SPECIF/CA 1/0NS 

GROSS WEIGHT. , . . .  
SPEED: 

Top Speed at Sea Level . 
Cruise, 75% Power at 7000 ft 

RANGE: 
Cruise, 75% Power at 7000 ft . 

36 Gal., No Reserve (l 72) 
41. 5 Gal., No Reserve (Pl 72) 

Optimum Range at 10, 000 ft. . 
36 Gal., No Reserve (172) 

• 41. 5 Gal., No Reserve (Pl 72) 

RATE-OF-CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL, 
SERVICE CEILING . .  , . . . . .  
TAKE-OFF: 

Ground Run . . . , . , , . . . . .  
Total Distance Over 50-Foot Obstacle. 

LANDING: 
Landing Roll . . . . . . . . . , , 
Total Distance Over 50-Foot Obstacle, 

EMPTY WEIGHT (Approximate) . 
BAGGAGE, , , , , . , , . , . 
WING LOADING: Pounds/Sq Foot 
POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP, 
FUEL CAPACITY: Total . 
OIL CAPACITY: Total , , 
PROPELLER DIAMETER 
PROPELLER TYPE 

POWER: 
Continental Engine 
Horsepower 

112 

2300 lbs 

138 mph 
130 mph 

550 miles 
4. 2 hours 
130 mph 

670 miles 
6. 6 hours 
102 mph 

645 fpm 
13, 100 ft 

865 ft 
1525 ft 

520 ft 
1250 ft 
1260 lbs 
120 lbs 
13.2 
15.9 
39 gal. 
8 qts 
76 in. 
Fixed 
Pitch 

O-300-C 
145

SKYHAWJC 
SKYHA WK POV.'ERMATIC POWERW..nc (172) (.f>l'i�} (Pl72) 

2300 lbs 

139 lllph 
131 mph 

555 miles 
4. 2 hours 
131 mph 

670 miles 
6. 6 hours 
102 mph 

645 fprn 
13, 100 ft 

865 it 
1525 ft 

520 ft 
1250 ft 
1330 lbs 
120 lbs 
13,2 
15.9 
39 gal. 
8 qts 
76 in. 
Fixed 
Pitch 

O-300-D 
145 

2500 lbs 

1<;6 mph 
138 mph 

540 miles 
3. 9 hours 
130 mph 

610 miles 
5.1 hours 
120 mph 

830 fpm 
11, ooo rt 

600 ft 
1205 ft 

610 ft 
1200 It 
1360 lbs 
120 lbs 
14.4 
14. 3 
52 gal. 
10 qts 
84 in. 
Constant 
Speed 

G0-300-E 
175 

2500 lbs 

148 mph 
140 mph 

545 miles 
3.9 hours 
140 mph 

615 miles 
5. 1 hours 
121 mph 

830 fpm 
17,000 ft 

600 ft 
1205 ft 

610 ft 
1200 ft 
1425 ll>s 
120 lbs 
14. 4 
14. 3 
52 gal. 
10 qts 
84 in. 
Constant 
Speed 

G0-300-E 
175 

. .. 

-

Congratulations . .  , . ,  . . .  , . 

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has been de­
signed and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy, 
and comfort. You will find flying it, either for business or pleasure, a 
pleasant and profitable experience. 

This Owner's Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you gee 
the most pleasure and utility from your airplane. It contains informa­
tion about your Cessna's equipment, operating procedures, and per­
formance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to 
read it from cover to cover, and to refer to it frequently. 

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with your purchase 
of a Cessna. World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by 
the Cessna Service Department stands ready to serve you. The follow­
ing services arc offered only by your Cessna Dealer: 

FACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS to provide you 
with courteous expert service. 

2 FACTORY APPRO VED SER VICE EQUIPMENT to 
provide you •with the most efficient and accurate workman­
ship possible. 

3 A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on 
hand when you need them. 

4 THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION 
FOR SERVICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna 
Dealers _have all of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs, 
kept current by Service Letters and Service News Letters 
published by Cessna Aircraft Company. 

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to 
the fullest. 

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane. 
The Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be ob­
tained from your Cessna Dealer. Make your Di.rectory ooe of your 
cross-country flight planning aids; a warm welcome awaits you at 
every Cessna Dealer. 

i 



�·� 
?'" 

�,Y 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

��..::::·{}:::❖•\·:.:.·� ::::· • ::·.":·::.: ·:·:� .. ·:·. ·:: ·.: ·:·:·:?:::· ..... ':':'. ':' '"":'-' • .,.,.u:..::�·:.' ....... :?�.:;:·:;�;;).r:::-::-!-':'.'.:·. ':'f ✓-�::(�Y ••• ·:-.. ; "( :�:·::� ... ·:;..:..: Page �,-: .... ,,;;x:. -.�- ;: 

SECTION I - DESCRIPTION ................................. 1-1 

SECTION 11 - OPERATING CHECK LIST ................... 2-1 

SECTION Ill - OPERATING DETAILS ...................... 3-1 

SECTION IV - OPERATING LIMITATION_S ............. 4-1 

SECTION V - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE ................. 5-1 
DEALER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM ....... 5-6 

SECTION VI - OPERATIONAL DATA .................... 6-\ 

SECTION VII � OPTIONAL SYSTEMS ..................... 7-1 
AUXILIARY FUEL TANK SYSTEM .... 7-1 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX ..................................... lndex-1 
�\:l:�:�t:\:i�fr:\:t�:!:;;�/:!}:i:.���:[:�:�:�:�:;t:\:�;j:i:�:�:i:[�fl:�t:i:f i:�;��:i:��=1:i:;�:�;fit��:����:!}�j:f:��:1���:j:j����:l:l:lt:!:f!:�{;!;f;;l:i�:�:!:�t:�:�:��'.�}��:}i:!:�r:��=�:lfl:f �tt:���f��:;������:? 

This manual describes the operation and performance of Cessna 
Models 172, SKYHAWK, POWERMATIC, and SKYHAWK POWER­
MATIC. Where data applies to a specific model,it will be noted as 
follows: "(172)" for the Models .172 and SKYHAWK; u(Pl72)'1 for 
th� PO WERMA TIC and SKYHAWK POWERMA TIC. Equipment 
described as "optional" indicates that is is optional on the 172 and 
POWERMA TIC models. Much of this equipment is standard on the 
SKYHAWK and SKYHA WK POWERMA TIC models. 

� � .  

m 

l 
I 



iv 

I. 

r-... --

1" 
' I I I 

1�·
��o�:o·· 

� _1 
* Maximum heigh! ol aarpl;,n� w1lh nose gear dcµrcs5ed and at'I nvt­ional rotalin!: beacon lnstalkd. 

i � ....... ' 

PRINCIPAL 

,, DIMENSIONS 

·•·
L

. 

s· .. r 

Jl".A" 

. . . \, 

D z?z2 � 
- -------------

and Skyhawk 

. -- -- . ,. _,. . . . . . :1 

1: 

-�: 

�RINCIPAL 
--------

r---� 11'.A"--
• 

* Maximum height ol airplane wllh 
nose gear depressed and a.n opt­
ional rotating beacon Installed. 

-----------� 
DIMENSIONS 

� 
Po'Wermatic 

and Skyhawk 

Po'Wermatic 

t---------------36" .2··-----------------

i.--1-�2 .. --i 



""' Nof ei ====-

L_ 

�lJ_,1 .. u•L.iiJ'r:_\1�--�••j rlc1-1 -·µL•-�JJi1.J¥�--

·,·

l�

_ _ :O....:--.,�ection • I :-• ·:¥,
description 

'.',::',',:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::·,::::?:,:::: .... ,11111\illllillll®lffillillllmlllllllllll!llllmlllllllllllllllllllllllllllilllllilllllllllllllllllllll!llllllllm
One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service, 

and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your 
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This can best be done by 
reviewing this equipment while sitting in the airplane. Those items w hose 
function and operation are not obvious are covered herein. 

ENGINE CONTROLS. 

THROTTLE AND MIXTURE 
CONTROLS. 

The throttle is the push-pull type. 
A knurled friction-type locknut is 
incorporated on the throttle to secure 
it in any desired setting. Clockwise 
rotation of the locknut increases 
friction to prevent creeping. 

The push-pull mixture control in­
corporates a locking lever to prevent 
inadvertent pulling 9ut of the knob, 
resulting in leaning or shutting off 
the fuel supply in the carburetor. To 
lean the mixture, depress the lock­
ing lever while pilling oot oo the mix­
ture control knob, The control knob 
may be pushed in, for rich mixture, 
without depressing the lever. 

PROPELLER CONTROL.. (P172) 

moved through its full range by de­
pressing a locking button in the center 
of the knob, while minor adjustments 
are made by releasing the locking 
button and rotating the knob, clock­
w ise to increase RPM or counter­
clockwise to dec rease it. 

For all ground operations, and for 
take-off, the propeller control should 
be full in (high RPM). After take­
off, reduce throttle first, then re­
duce RPM. Since a small control 
movement will produce a consider­
able RPM change, you should set up 
climb and Cruise RPM by screwing 
the knob in or out . 

. Propeller surging (RPM variation 
up and down several times before 
engine smooths out and becomes 
steady) can be prevented by smooth 
throttle and propeller control knob 
operation. Do not change the throttle 
�nd propeller control settings with 
Jerky and rapid motions. 

The propeller control is the push-
pull type and changes the setting of CARBURETOR AIR HEAT KNOB.
the propeller gover.nor. to control en-
gine speed. The control may be The carburetor air heat knob pro-

1-1

-�-----------------------------



:; 
J 

l 
':,_ 

Description 

portions the hot and cold air entering 
ing the carburetor. Pulling_ the knob 
out provides heated air for the carbu­
retor, while pushing it in 'decreases 
the temperature. .The knob is the 
double-button type, and is operated 
by squeezing the buttons together to 
unlock the control prior to moving it. 

STARTER HANDLE. (172 ONLY) 

Pulling out on the "T" shaped start­
er handle engages·the engine starter: 
It is spring loaded to return to the 
disengaged position when released. 

NOTE 

Doo't p.ill rut on the starter handle 
when the propeller is•turriing, as • 
damage to the starter drive may 
result. 

u ... • 
: • • 

IGNITION SWITCH. (172 ONLY)

The ignition switch is a conven­
tional, key operated, four position 
switch, labeled clockwise;"OFF," 
"R, ". "L, " and ''BOTH."

IGNITION-STARTER SWITCH.·

(SKYHA WK & P172) 

The key- operated switch controls
the magneto ignition system and
functions as a starter switch. The
switc h has five positions labe.led
clockwise "OFF," "R," "L," "BOTH"
and "START. " The switch is spring­
loaded in the "START" position and
will return to the '' BOTH" position
when the key is releas ed.

1-2

COWL FLAPS_, (Pl72l

Cowl flaps, adjusted to the ne"ed will meter enough air for the a.de�quate cooling and maximum effi­ciency of the engine under varyingconditions. Opening the cowl flaps,while on the ground, steps up thevolume of air necessary for enginecooling. In· flight, closing the· cowlflaps,· as-''required, restricts the flow
of air through the engine compart­
ment, • thereby reducing the cooling 
and cowl flap drag to a minimum. 
When the cowl flap control is full in 
the cowl flaps are ful!y open .. Wh�J:.l 
the control is pulled out to its limit, 
the cowl flaps are closed. The cowl 
flap control knob is the double button 
type, with a friction lock, to permit 
intermediate settings. 

, ·:' 

FUEL :SYSTEM. .-:: 

Fuel is supplied to· the engine from 
two aluminum• tanks, one in, each 
wing.· From these tanks; 1 fuel flows 
by gravity througn a selector valve 
·and a · strainer to 'the carburetor.

Refer to figure 1-2 for fuel quan­
tity data. See·the Servicing D�agram
(figure 5-1) for a summary-of fuel
system servicing �nformation. 

. . , .. : , !' 

FUEL SELECTOR VAL VE/ 
. ; . :n: 

•�:_jfL., �k :: -· '· J 

A rotary-fype· fuel selector valve
is located at the aft end of the cabin
floor tunnel betweenithe front seats.
The valve has four positions which
are labeled'"BOTH OFF,'-', "LEFT
TANK" "RIGHT TANK •11 and "OOTH

' ' ' • 
ON." The "'BOTH' OFF'' position
seals· both wing tanks off from· the

.... 

I 
,: 

I 

........_ 

Description 

VtNT 

FUE.L SYSTEM gck;,,al;,c
.. ! ,: (" ' 

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS 

LEFT E <'l F �IGHT 
' 

� 

I •,•l•t 

LEFT WING 

/ 

- -� 

� 

R!GHT 
�

G 
TANK , TAN 

CHECK FILLER fUE L QUANTITY FILLER CAP 
VALVE CAP TRAf\SMITTERS 

... .

... 

fUEL 
SCREEN ... 

FUEL. TANK SUMP 
DRAIN PLUG 

� 

FUEL TANK SUMP 
IJRAIN PLUG 

�-' 

FUEL SELECTOR 

•l ·1• ,•, ._ 

,VALVE 

ENGINE PRIMER 
... 

'1 .., -, � • � 1·. : :. , • .. ' :: 

i� • FUEL LINE 
::\I DRAIN PLUG 

i n � � -
STRAINER 

• : • TO E_NGI'?\E � - (l),uu"" -■-�. DRAIN KNOB 

... 

&l"is, 
�. 

- ......
FU EL STRAIN ER 
DRAIN VALVE 

��T�
l

�����) 
� 

� � 

• . • TOE1'GINE� , I r �j 
J .·•. ... � ••• ::::::,____ 

OIL DILUTlO1' SOLENOID 
•• • • • 

CARBURETOR. THROTTLE 

•-., { 

...... \ 

VENT 

FUEL, 

'/4'. 
.... ·, 
•• . .J, � .. ,; 

TO ENGINE 
CYLINDERS 

·•

••••

Figure 1-1. 

·•·

fii • 
MIXTURE 
CONTROL 

KNOB 

1-3



r 

►.

Description 

FUEL QUANTITY DATA (U.S. GALLONS)

TOTAL USABLE FUEL ADDITIONAL UNUSABLE MODEL TANKS NO. FUEL ALL FLIGHT USABLE FUEL FUEL VOLUME CONrnnoNS (LEVEL FLIGHT) (LEVEL FLIGHT) EACH (172) LEFT WING l 18. 0 gal. l.Ogal. 0. 5 gal. 19. 5 gal. 
RIGHT WING l 18. 0 gal. l. 0 gal. 0. 5 gal. 19. 5 gal.

(PJ72) LEFT WING l 20. 75 gal. 4. 75 gal. o. 5 gal. 26. 0 gal. 
RIGHT WING l 20. 75 gal. 4. 75 gal. o. 5 gal. 26. O gal. 

-· 

Figure. 1-2. 

rest of the fuel system and allows 
no fuel to pass beyond the selector 
valve. The "LEFT TANK" position 
allo�s fuel to flow from the left wing 
tank to the engine. The "RIGHT 
TANK" position permits fuel to flow 
from the right wing tank to the en­
gine. The "BOTH ON" position pro­
vides fuel flow from both tanks si­
multaneously to provide maximum 
safety. 

NOTE 

The fuel selector valve handle 
indicates the setting of the valve 
by its position above the valve 
dial. 

FUEL QUANTITY INDJCATORS. 

Two electrically-operated mag­
netic type fuel quantity indicators 
are provided, each working in con­
junction with an electric fuel level 
transmitter in its respective fuel 
tank. Turned en by the master switch 

1-4

the indicators cont inue to function 
until the master switch is turned off. 

FUEL STRAINER DRAIN KNOB. 

The fuel strainer drain knob opens 
a valve on the bottom of the fuel 
st rainer, to drain off any water and 
sedim ent that may have collected. 
The drain valve is spring-loaded; 
when the knob is  pulled, the valve 
opens, and )\'hen the lmob is released, 
the valve closes. 

About two ounces of fuel (3 to 4 
seconds of drain knob operation) 
should be  drained from the st rainer 
before the initial flight of the day to 
insure against the presence of water 
or sediment in the fuel. 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. 

Electrical energy is supplied.by a 
12 - volt, direct - current system 
powered by an engine-driven gen­
erator. The 12-volt storage hlttery 
is located; on the left-hand forward 
portion of the firewall (172); or aft 
of the baggage curtain (Pl 72). 

--

Description 

ELECT RI CA L ·· ..·····:=,_.:::·:::::·--········--.:·:.·.::.��
-
--::.-��: ...........................

.............

Power Distribution Diagram
... ---
SERVICE -:-

RECEPTACLE 
(J,Z) STARTER 
c:;-;> HANDLE 

L_J (STANDARD 172) 

STARTER 
SOLENOID 

MASTER 
SWITCH 

\, 

AMMETER 
(OPT) 

�;f
:{\ 
( �� .: 
l): 
1,·. 

Figure 1-3. 

TO STALL WARNING HORN 

TO TURN AND BAt-K 
INDICATOR (OPT) 

TO NAVIGATION UGHTS 

TO RADIO •3 (OPT) 

TO ROTATING DEACON (OPT) 

TO PITOT HEATER AND STALL 
WARNING HEATER (OFT) 

TO FUEL GAGES AND OPTIONAL 
CARBURETOR AIR TEMP. GAGE 
TO DOME LlGHT AND 
(OPT) COURTESY LIGHTS 
TO MAP UGl!T (OPT) 
TO RADIO #2 (OPT) 
TO LANDING LIGHTS (OPT) 
TO CIGAR LIGHTER 

TO INSTRUMENT LIGHT AND 
COMPASS UGHT 
TO RADIO H (OPT) 

.......-----CODE---­
°'-9 FUSE 
� ClRCU1T BREAKER 

<1 t) (AUTOMATIC RESETTING) 

/--\, ClRCUlT BRE.AKER SWlTCR 

1-5



l. 

=: 1 

1 

, Description 

FUSES. 

Fuses protect the majority of elec­
trical circuits in the airplane. The
circuits controlled by each fuse are
indicated above each fuse retainer.
Fuse capacity is indicated on each 
fuse retainer cap. Fuses are re­moved by pressing the fuse retainers 
inward and rotating them counter­
clockwise until they disengage. The 
faulty fuse may then be lifted out and 
replaced. Spare fuses are held in a 
clip on the inside of the map com­
partment door. 

The stall warning and optional turn­
and-bank indicator circuits are pro­
tected by an automatically resetting 
circuit breaker which provides in­
termittent emergency operation of., 
these devices in case of a faulty cir­
cuit. The optional rotating beacon 
system and optional pitot and stall 
warning heater systems are pro­
tected by separate circuit breaker 
switches. 

GENERATOR WARNING LIGHT.

The red generator warning light
indicates generator output. The
light remains off as long as the
generator functions properly. If a
malfunction interrupts generator
output, the light will illuminate. It
also will illuminate when the lnttery

or external power is on, before

starting the engine,. and whenever

engine speed is insufficient to pro­

duce generator output. The light

does not show battery drain. 

1 .. e 

STALL WARNING INDICATOR.

The stall warning indicator is an electric horn, controlled by a trans­
mitter unit in the leading edge of thelef t wing. This system is in opera.­lion whenever the master switch is 
turned on. The transmitter responds 
to changes in the airflow over the 
leading edge of the wing as a stall is 
approached .  In straight-ahead and 
turning flighf, the warning will come 
5 to 10 MPH ahead of the stall. 

Under safe flight conditions, the 
only time you may hear the warning 
horn will be a short beep as you 
land. 

LANDING LIGHTS. 

A three-position, push-pull switch 
controls the optional landing lights. 
To turn one lamp on for taxiing, pull
the switch out to the first stop. To
turn both lamps on for landing, pull
the switch out to the second stop.

BRAKE SYSTEM.

The hydraulic brakes on the main
wheels are conventionally operated
by applying toe pressure to either
the pilot's or copilot's rudder pedals.
To set the parking brake, apply toe 

pressure to the pedals, pull out on 
the parking brake knob, then release
toe pressure. To release the p?,rk­

ing brake, push the knob in, then

apply and release toe pressure. 

�: 

_,...__ 

w °' 
�H� ::> w ... 
<I) ... M: 
��� a. < ,0 
.... 0 � 
O�z 
0 w :.i: 
... M: ..: 

:i:��.... : �... :c z.,, .... -
j � �.,; ... 0 w 0
�::�� 
[iJ 

- I .
• -i-si &.[ •

Ji.,,]"" i � li-r.,li . t (Q]j�il : !:, .. )!1d � 
,r; � �;� t ... '"'c- it.. CQ 

�i��i a j'.;� !!iii i >-

� . + �
C . ,,,.----M\ "2 
• ! r:::f. ·f\ 1 
.. w +1 [=;: �-- .. � 

c � • l �:
z : -= 
it <!> i' ��E J§''"-o 

� � +t ;:; 
• :,,.: t.1_5";;-i � + t; _z;; g •

\J'\ :. .._ :z:-'" E ] - z (,% g .5 � --- -
:, 0 , -:5 t, '>.I (; 
0 � 8 C I ., 

►5\,fB � .,_ 0..,; \ 15-;; . ... .... 0 \ " :; -s .,, => z '3li'i 
... M: 

2@ 

"' 
:,,.: <"' 
CD 

z 0
<I) <I) ...
f

.,; ► .... ... <�a "' w ;:;: ...
@ 

.., "' ::> .
V) V) 
V) ... .... < 
«o ... ... ....... o .... 
QM: ... <
... "':ca:,.......... :c 

... II) ... 
�. �,: ◄ ...,o
.w WQC ........ 
m 

C, liJ 
z 

� ,, 
c.: 
◄"a. 
c.: 
� 
e 
...

"' 
◄ 
... ...  II) ... 0 .... 
IU 0< 
GIi: ... � 

0 ► ... 

... >� �<
I°' m 
�o"' ....<W
......

::> 
►II) 
-'<n 
A.w ... "'<A.
@ 

Description 

� > 

a, ' ... 
�i� !
=i • - "O 

!� H., • .a. 

� §,:i 5
J.!!g_;,..5 :... 

1s -�
vC�i��e�

� 
I 
-

a> '"' :, ts)
� 

1-7 



�?��·
��� 
��-'!�J 
!��'Y
�.::.-"� 

�,,i

l.t;J 

t� 
� � 
� 
�

• '

., 

,, 
f I ,! 
·i
I 

�. 
I' ;i · 
,cl 

i, 

1-8

k. 
;-� 

Description

CABIN HEATING AND

VENTILATION SYSTEM.

Fresh air for heating and venti­

lating the cabin is supplied by two

sources, a manifold cabin heater_ and
a ventilating air scoop on the right 
side of the fuselage. 

The temperature and amount of air 
entering the cabin is controlled by 
two knobs on the instrument panel. 
The 11CABIN AIR" knob operates the 
air scoop on the right side of the 
fuselage and controls cool fresh· air 
entering the manifold on the firewaII. 
The "CABIN HT' knob regulates the
amount of heat entering the cabin. 

For cabin ventilation, pull the 
"CABIN AIR" knob out. To raise 
the air temperature, pull the "CABIN 
HT" knob out approximately J/411 to • 
1/2'' for a small amount of cabin 
heat. Additional heat is available 

by pulling the Jmob out farth 
imum heat is available :�, llla.,c, 
"CABIN HT11 Jmob pulled full 

1th the 
the "CABIN AIR" knob 

out andPUshect f in. When no heat is desired . Ull
cabin, the "CABIN HT'• k 

in the 
pushed full in. nob is 

VENTILATORS. 

Two ventilators , one in each uppe corner of the windshield, are Pro�vided to supply additional ventilating air. To operate, pull the ventilator ·out and rotate to the desired position. Two additional tall and socket ven-t ilat o rs are a vailablEt as optional equipment for installation just for, 
ward of each rear d oor post in the 
ceiling, for rear seat passengers. 
To regulate the air, turn t he knurled 
ring on the rim of the ventilator. 

--

r 

Description 

INTERNAL CABIN 

- DIMENSIONS -.--
00

-
0
-R-O-PE-N-,N-G-o-, M�E ... N�s,-::o�N�s-

@:= 
WIDTH WIDTH HEIGHT HEIGHT 
(TOP) (BOTTOM) (FRONT) (REAR) 

CABIN 
32" 

37" 40½" 38 ½"DOOR 

BAGGAGE 15 ¼" 15 3/4" 22¼" 21"DOOR 

7 
C 

. ., ,12 .. 

---. 
� l 

40"

I - ;1 I ----- -,- - ---�:=· �::_�: 
.. CABIN HEIGHT 
..,. MEASUREMENTS 

18 I/2"+-24"--'-20" I 28"� ----NOTE---­
Measurements are with co-pilot 
seat and rear seat removed, 
giving maximum usable areas 

AFT SECTION 
DULKHEAD 

REAR LINE j 
OF TUNNEL and reducing emitY weight. 

* WIDTH AT CABIN FLOOR 
• WIDTH AT LOWER WINDOW LINE 

----1-l ---1l1--+l+I .. CABIN WIDTH
..,. MEASUREMENTS 

15" 

AFT DOOR POST 
BULKHEAD 

Figure 1-5. 

FACE OF 
INSTRUMENT 
PANEL 

1-9



���� f.y.... .. S.1 _-/ t' 

&,.t 
'1 

, ' Operating Check List

I 

.. I I I 

) l 

EXTERIOR 

(;"\ a. Turn on masler switch and check fuel quantity 

\..!./ indicalors. 
b. With master switch "ON," chec:k operation of 

stall warning t.ransmitter tab .tnd warning 

c. ��-OU m;ister switch, check Ignition switch 
"OFF'' J)05ilirn, check fuel tank selector valve 
handle on .. llOni. " 

d. On 11.rsl fUght of day and a!ter each refueling, 
pull out strainer drain knob fo r about four 
seconds, lo clear fuel slrainer of possible 
waler and sediment. 

e. Remove control wheel  lock, tr Installed. 
f. Check ooi:i:ai;e doo.r !or security. 

@a. lnspecl airspeed static source hole for stop­
�e. bah sides or airplane (Pl72). 

I>. 

@ a. 
ll. 

C. 

d, 
e. 

@ a. 

IJ, 

Check rear windshield for cleanliness. 

Remove gust locks, ii installed. 
Inspec t tall surface hinges and hin�e bolls. 
Apply moderate force to each elC\'alor In 
opposite directions, checltini:: for loosen�ss 
at the auachm<'nt or the ele,·ators to the 
torque tube ad:ipte r. 
Check trim laufor security. 
Disconnect lic-doll·n rope or chain. 

Remove aileron lock, II installed. 
Check aileron and flap hinges. 

r-- --

---=========--0�

C. 

@ a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

@ a. 

b. 

c., 
d. 
e. 

f. 
g.  

h, 
h· 

j. 

Note 

11 nlghl flight Is planned, 
check operation at all 
Jight5, and make sure a 
uashllght ts available. 

Check navigation llghl for dam,.ge. 

Check main wheel lire for cuts, bruises 
a nd proper inflation. 
lnspect airspeed static source hole on side o/ 
fuselage for s toppage (left side only) (172). 
Rentove fuel tank cap and check (uel level lor 

Secure cap, agreement with p.i;:-e reading. 
Disconnect tie-down rope or chain !rom tie-
down rl.,.: on wing strut. 

Chec k windshield for cleanliness. 
Do not operate with less Check oil level. 
F Ill for extended fll�ht. tha n six quarts. 

Inspect cowl access do,or for security. 
Examine propeller for oll leal<.tr:e (Pl72l. 
Check pr ope Iler an_d spluner for nicks and 

security. , , 
Check nose wheel stnit for proµer inl�tlon. 

Check nose wheel lire for cuts, bruises. 30d 

proper inllalion. 
Disconnect tie-down rope. 
MaJ<e visual check to insure that rue! strainer 

drain \-:>.l\'e Is closEd alter dr.tlnini: (lfX'ratJon. 

Check carburetor al r filter !or restricli0115 

lJy dust or othe r forel1:,'TI matter. 

(i) a.•; Renlo\'e pilol tul>e co,·er, if installed. 
b. Inspect pltot tube opcnini:: for stopp:q:e. 
C. Check fuel tank vent opcnJni: for sloj)pa�e , 

Figure 2-1. 

1-10

\ 
:.,:a 

�� 
-.w 

., 
i 

r 

I 

J 

- ------- ----- ..... 
- � �-----

JilliiilliiBlllll•dilli 1.: 

IIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 

This section lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary to operate your airplane efficiently and safely. It is not a check list in its true form as it is considerably longer, but it does cover briefly all of the points that you would want to or should know concerning the information you need for a typical flight. The flight and operational characteristics of your airplane are normal in all respects. There are no "unconventional" characteristics or opera­tions that need to be mastered. All controls respond in the normal way within the entire range of operation of the airplane. All airspeeds men­tioned in Sections II and III are indicated airspeeds. Corresponding cali­brated airspeeds may be obtained from the Airspeed Correction Table in Section VI. 
BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE. 

(1) Make an exterior inspection in accordance with figure 2-1.
BEFORE. STARTING THE ENGINE. 

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

Seats and Seat Belts - Adjust and lock. . Flight Controls - Check. Brakes - Test and set. Master Switch - "ON." Trim Tab - Set. Fuel Selector - 11 BOTH ON. "Cowl Flaps - "OPEN." (Pl 72) 
STARTING THE ENGINE. 

(1) Carburetor Heat - Cold.(2) Mixture - Rich.(3) Propeller - High RPM (full in). {Pl 72)( 4) Primer - As required.(5) Ignition Switch - "BOTH."
2-1



(6) Throttle - Open 1/8°. (7) Propeller Area - Clear.(8) starter - Enga ge. 
BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 

(4) 

(5) 
(6) 
(7) 
(8) 
(9) 

(10) 
(11) 

Throttle Setting: 1600 RPI\{ (172), 1500 RPM (Pl 72). Engine Instruments - Within green arc. Magnetos - Check (75 RPI\{ lll3.Jtinu,n, dl!ierential between tnag. 
netos). 
Propeller - Cycle from high to low RPII{; return to high RPM
(full in) (Pl 72). 
Ca rburetor Heat - Check.
Cowl Flaps - "OPEN." (P172). Flight Controls and Seat Latching - Recheck.Wing Flaps - o o or 100. 
Tri m  Tab - "TAKE-OFF."
C b ·n Doors - Closed and locked.a I 

d Radios - Set. Flight Instruments an 

TAKE-OFF. 

NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

(1) Flaps - Up.
(2) Ca rburetor Heat - Cold.
(3) Power - Full throttle (applied smoothly).

( 4) Elevator Control - Lift nosewheel at 60 MPH.

( 5) Climb Sp eed - 85 MPH.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF.

2-2 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 

Flaps: Up {172),
10 ° (Pl 72).

Carburetor Heat - Cold.

Brakes - App ly. 

Power - Full throttle.

Brakes - Release. 

Elevator control - Slightly tail low,

'f 

I 

i 
�--

Operating Check List

(7) Climb Speed: 65 MPH (172);
55 MPH (Pl 72). 

CLIMB. 

NORMAL CLIMB.

(l) Airspeed: 80 to 90 MPH (172) ,
90 to 100 MPH (P172).

(2) Power: Full f:I?.rottle (172), 
23 inches and 2250 RPM (Pl 72).

(3) Mixture: Full rich (unless engine is rough).

(4} Cowl Flaps - "OPEN" (Pl72). 

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB.

(1) Airspeed - 80 MPH at sea level to 77 MPH at 10, 000 feet (172),
85 MPH at sea level to 83 MPH at 10, 000 feet (Pl 72). 

(2) Power: Full throttle (172),
Full throttle and 2400 RPM {Pl 72). 

(3} Mixture - Full rich unless engine is rough. 
(4) Cowl Flaps - "OPEN'' (Pl 72).

CRUISING. 

(1) Power: 2200 to 2700 RPM (172),
2000 to 2250 RPM and 15-23 inches Hg. (Pl 72). 

(2} Trim Tab - Adjust. 
(3) Mixture - Lean.

LET-DOWN. 

( 1} Mixture - Rich. 
(2) Power - As desired.
(3) Carburetor Heat - As required to prevent carburetor icing.

BEFORE LANDING. 

(1) Fuel Selector - "BOTH ON."
(2) Mixture - Rich.
(3) Propeller - High RPM (full in). (Pl 72)
(4) Airspeed - 70 - 80 MPH (flaps up).

2-3 



�j 
�, 

j 
'i 

r.!

I I 
::i 
L: 
.. , 

,, 
·1 
I 

.. 

i' 

J. 
I 
:, 

j" 
,; 

Operating Check List 

(6) Throttle - Open 1/8".
(7) Propeller Area - Clear.
(8) Starter - Engage.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF. 

(1) Throttle Setting: 1600 RPM (172),
1500 RPM {Pl 72). 

(2) Engine Instruments - Within green arc.
(3) Magnetos - Check (75 RPM maximum differential between mag-

netos). 
( 4) Propeller - Cycle from high to low R PM; return to high RPM

(full in) {Pl72).
(5) Carburetor Heat - Check.
(6) Cowl Flaps - "OPEN." {Pl 72).
(7) Flight Controls and Seat Latching - Recheck.
(8) Wing Flaps - 0 ° or 10 °.
{9) Trim Tab - "TAKE-OFF."

(10) Cabin Doors - Closed and locked.
(11) Flight Instruments and Radios - Set.

TAKE-OFF. 

NORMAL TAKE-OFF. 

{1) Flaps - Up. 
(2} Carburetor Heat - Cold. 
(3) Power - Full throttle {applied smoothly).
( 4) Elevator Control - Lift nosewheel at 60 MPH.
(5) Climb Speed - 85 MPH.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF. 

(1) Flaps: Up (172),

(2) 
(3) 

10 ° (Pl 72).

� �:� 

(6) 

2-2
�A' 

Carburetor Heat - Cold.
Brakes - Apply.
Power - Full throttle.
Brakes - Release.
Elevator Control - Slightly tail low.

� 

'I! 

_______ ,...___,__....,..__ __ ·_-�----�-

Operating Check List 

(7) Climb Speed: 65 MPH (172),
55 MPH (Pl 72). 

CLIMB. 

NORMAL CLIMB. 

(1) Airspeed: 80 to 90 MPH (172),
90 to 100 MPH (Pl 72). 

(2) Power: Full �rattle (172),
23 inches and 2250 RPM (P172). 

(3) Mixture: Full rich (unless engine is rough).
(4) Cowl Flaps - "OPEN'' (Pl 72).

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE CLIMB. 

(1) Airspeed - 80 MPH at sea level to 77 MPH at 10,000 feet (172),
85 MPH at sea level to 83 MPH at 10,000 feet (Pl 72). 

(2) Power: Full throttle (172),
Full throttle and 2400 RPM (Pl 72). 

(3) Mixture - Full rich unless engine is rough.
(4) Cowl Flaps - "OPEN1' (P172).

CRUISING. 

(1) Power: 2200 to 2700 RPM {172),
2000 to 2250 RPM and 15-23 inches Hg. (Pl 72). 

(2) Trim Tab - Adjust.
(3) Mixture - Lean.

LET-DOWN. 

{1) Mixture - Rich. 
(2) Power - As desired.
(3) Carburetor Heat - As required to prevent carburetor icing.

BEFORE LANDING. 

{1) Fuel Selector - "BOTH ON." 
(2) Mixture - Rich.
(3) Propeller - High RPM (full in). (Pl 72)
( 4) Airspeed - 70 - 80 MPH (flaps up).

2-3



r�Peratin� Check List 

l1 

'1 

I 
!.I 

,/ 
1�, 

I\ 
>]'

( 

,1 

l 
I 

j 
1111 

�I :Ii 

,1ij 
,1 

I 
!If" 

11 
:11 I: ,, ,, 

.i 

(5) Carburetor Heat - Apply before closing throttle.
(6) Cowl Flaps - "CLOSED." (Pl 72)
(7) Flaps - As desired (below 100 MPH).
(8) Airspeed - 65 to 75 MPH (flaps down).
(9) Trim Tab - Adjust.

NORMAL LANDING. 

(1) Touchdown - Main wheels first.
(2) Landing Roll - Lower nosewheel gently.
(3) Braking - Minimum required.
(4) Cowl Flaps - Open at end of ground rolL (P172)

AFTER LANDING. 

. ,- ( 1) 
(2) 

'.- (3) 

Flaps - Up. 
Brakes - Set (at parking area).' 
Mixture - Full lean. 

(4) Ignition Switch and Mast�r SV:"itch - "OFF."

!_ ; ' •• �-. 4 

;._\ 

; 

,··., 

.. , . .

,) ( �--' 
I\; ..... ,,._') • ,: � 

_t.; \. ✓ 

; ... j ..... ., 

�-1 ;; r o .,' �< »r-

\\ ,- i 

• I • � .., 

'I 
;! 

7. : ·t_.:
�- "-' ::: . ._, • � ( '....!�, ,;.,••-- ( ···: 

',;· 

rt, 
,. 

l2,4 

.., 

� 

�t:. 1.. 

'HA 

.. , _ =--= _ §ecti�n J --· ·1, !Gt 

• operating det'ails -. •

• ;:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::tl:::::::::111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111\llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 
The following paragraphs cover in somewhat greater detail the•items 

entered as a Check List in Section II. Every item in the list is not discuss­
ed here. Only those items on the Check List that required further ex­
planation will be !Ound in this secti�n. . . ,, ..... 

PREFLIGHT CHECK. 

The exterior inspection described 
'. fo.' Section II is recommended for 
.: the first flight of the day. Ins,pec-
• tion procedures for subsequen� flights
normally are limited to brief checks

; of the tail surface hinges, fuel and
. oil quantity, and security bf fuel and
,oil filler caps. If the airplane has
been subjected to long-term storage,
recent major maintenance, or opera­
tion from-marginal airports, ·a more
extensive exterior inspection is rec­
ommended.

After major - maintenance has been
performed, the flight and trim tab
controls should be double- checked
for free and correct movement.·

•:. The security of all inspection plates
on the airplane should be checked
• following periodic inspections. If
the airplane has been waxed and pol­
ished,it is a good practice to check
the external static pressure- source
hole for stoppage.,

1f the airplane Ii.as been exposed
to much ground handling in a crowd­
ed hangar., �t �ho,11ld be, �becked for

- dents and scratches on-wings, fus.e­
lage, and tail- surfaces, .as w,ell as
damage to navigation_ anq. �anding_

_, lights, _ and radio antennas. Out:..
_side storage for long periods may
result in water and obstructions in
the airspeed system lines, condensa­
tion in fuel tanks, and dust and di.rt
on the intake air filters and engiile
.cooling fins.

Operation from a gravel- or cinder
field will require extra attention to
propeller tips and abrasion on lead­
ing_ edges of. the horizontal tail.

Airplanes that are operated from 
'rough fields, ·especially'at high alti-

tudes, are subjected to ·abnormal land­
. ing gear abuse;· A frequent check 
· of all components of the landing-gear
; shock strut, tires, and brakes is im-

portant. 
If night flying is anticipated, . all 

exterior and interior lights should 
be checkec:\.for proper illumination. 
Cold weath�r flights involve a care­
ful check of other specific areas that 

_ _will be cliscussed in a separate para­
- grapi. 

3-1



�����-� 
��� 
�;-1: 
e;,:',,� 

�-, 
�i, --� 
�

�
I 

operating J)etails

STARTING ENGINE.

� 
� 
�l 

j 
� 

• I 
,, 

,;! 

. J·1
)ii i 'j 

I 

H:fi 
�1·:1 
I II (j,,: h·�
:;:.i�· ' •. n.1 ·'' 
!1\.1
: 1 1i··
.
''I' 
l'.-..
• 'j f 'I I 0f 
lJ,j 
;,:1 · 
,11'

I 
I 

Ordinarily the engine starts e�silY 

with oneor twostrokes of the primer

in warm temperatures to six strokes

fn cold weather, with the throttle 

open approximately t/8 inch, In 

extremely cold temperatures, it may

be necessary to continue priming

while° c ranking. 
Weak intermittent explosions fol-

lowed by puffs of black smoke from

the exhaust stack indicates over­

priming or flooding. Excess fuel

can be cleaned from the combustion

chambers by the following procedure: 

Set the mixture control full lean and

the throttle full open; then crank the

engine through several revolutions

with the starter. Repeat the start­

ing procedure without any additional

priming. 
If the engine is underprimed (most

likely in cold weather with a cold en­

�ne) it will not fire at all, and addi­
tional priming will be necessary. As
soon as the cylinders begin to fire 
open. the throttle slightly to keep it
runmng . 
After _starting, if the oil gage does

not begi� to show pressure within 30
s e�onds m the summertime and about
twice tli�t long in very cold weather 
s�op engine and investigate. Lack f 
oil pressure can cause se • 

0 

d 
nous eng· 

am age. After star tin • ine 

use of carburet or h 
g, avoid the 

conditions prevail. 
eat unless icing 

. The use of an external 
is recommended for t 

p�er _source

weather. Before 
8 arh.ng in cold

erator type exter �onnectmg a gen-

is important that� 
power source it 

e master switch 

be turned on. This will enable th 
battery to absorb transient Volta e

. . ht 
gea

which other�1se m1g . damage the
transistors in the audio amplifi
When using a battery type cart:·
master switch should be turned off�

TAXIING.

Release the parking brake befor
taxiing and use the minimum amoun�
of power necessary to start the air­
plane moving. During taxi, and espe­
cially when taxiing downwind, the
RPM should be held  down to pre­
vent excessive taxi speeds • 

Taxiing should be • done at a speed
sl ow eno.igh to make the use of brakes
almost entirely unnecessary. Using
the brakes as sparingly as possi ble
will prevent undue wear and strain
on the tires, brakes, and landing
gear. 

Normal steering is accomplished
by applying pres sure to the rudder
pedal in the direction the airplane is
to be turned. For smaller radius
turns, at slow speed, the brakes may
be used on the i nside wheel. At

slow taxi speed, this airplane may
be pivoted about the outboard strut
fitting without s liding the tires.

When taxiing in crosswinds it is
important that speed and use of brakes
be held to a minimum and that all
controls be utilized (see taxiing d ia­
gram, figure 3-1) to maintain di­
rectional control and balance. 

NOTE 

Caution should be used when taxi­
ing over rough fields to avoid ex-

'f 

-

operating Details

TAXIING DIAGRAM
� 

I 

��"'%.

� RH "WING AND ,,,.,�i,:,. 

EUTRAL ELEV A TOR J!'/;}�)\ .4il

½1wJ�¥JW!i1it�Ft1�1ttW.it�'kiH�:1ft�ti!it � 

\{';;]!�!!Cf!f!J'.E�;• 
i� USE DOWN AILERON ;,_ .',.},• 
t� ON EU 

--· •• , 

1 
1 

ON LH WING 

��bi1 DOWN ELEV A 

��1���
• .. 

CODE 

WIND DIRECTION t 
NOTE 

Strong quartering tail winds reqUire caution.

Avoid sudden bursts of the thrm:tle and sharp

braking when the airplane is in this attitude. 

Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to 

maintain direction.

Figure 3-1.· 

3-: 

:t-� ,
SJ & -ti &ff.. ·.JH ··• f.ti; .. ·:�f1AAJkt-,!�@@ 



�� 
-::,,,f 

r· 

1• 
·,It 

·,,,'l 

.. : ,, 

'. � 
\ I

Operating Details 

cessive loads on the nosewheel.
Rough use of brakes and power
also add to nosewheel load. A
good rule of thumb: ''Use mini­
mum speed, power, and brakes.,. 

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders 
should be done at low engine speed 
to avoid abrasion and stone damage 
to the propeller tips. Full throttle 
run-ups over loose gravel are es­
pecially harmfui to propeller tips. 
When take-offs must be made over 
a gravel surf ace, it is very important
that the throttle be advanced slowly. 
This allows the airplane to start 
rolling before high RPM is developed, 
and the gravel will be blown back of 
the propeller rather than pulled into 
it. When unavoidable small dents 
appear in the propeller blades, they 
should be immediately corrected as 
described in Section V under pro-
peller care. 

BEFORE TAKE-OFF. 

WARM-UP. 

Most of the warm-up will have been conducted during taxi, and additional warm-up before take-off should berestricted to the checks outlined inSection II. Since the engine is closelycowled for efficient in-flight enginecooling, precautions should be takento avoid overheating on the ground.
MAGNETO CHECK.

An operational check of the magneto• ignition system is important beforetake- off. An RPM drop on singleignition is a natural characteristicof dual ignition design in modern en-
, 3-4 

gines. The purpose of the ma check is to ?e_termine that au
g�eto

inders are f1rrng. If au cylinct 
Yl­

are not firing, the engine Will r:s
extremely rough and cause for . n 
vestigation will be quite appal'e

1�-
The amount of RPM drop is n •

• 1 • ·r· 
not

�ecessari y s1g111 �cant anct Will beinfluenced by ambient air tempe ature, humidity, airport altitude a:d
other factors. An absence of nPMdrop �ay be an in�ication of faultygrounding of one side of the ignitionsystem or should be cause for sus­picion that the magneto timing has been "bumped- up" and is set in ad­
vance of the setting specified. Mag­
neto checks should be performed on
a comparative basis between i ndi­
vidual right and left magneto per­
formance . 

The magneto check should be made 
as follows: 1600 RPM (172), 1500 
RPM (Pl 72). Move the ignition 
switch first to "R" position, and note 
RPM. Next move the switch rack to 
"BOTH" position to clear the other 
set of plugs. Then move the switch 

: . to the "L" position and note RPM:, The difference between the two mag­
netos operated singularly should not 
be more than 75 RPM. 

HIGH RPM MAGNETO CHECKS, 

If there is a doubt concerning the 
operation of the·. ignition system, 
RPM checks at higher engine speeds
Will usually confirm whether a de, 
ficiency exists. H a full throttle run­
up is necessary the engine should 
run smoothly and turn approximately
2230 to 2330 RPM (172), 2350 RPJ,i
(P172), with the carburetor heat off.

�q� -;;:-, f' ct ·,..:y,,;;q.;;;m:r,;i;i,:�;,k�',.y�::_:;:�.;:,�,!;',;;;;�::!1:�:,.-,.li;..;;,mi:iiu;13�.:1a,"!';J'iJ:..r;io!'..r.l.:�;i......--.-.-.i;� 

i 

., 

r'i 

Engine run-ups should not be per­
formed over loose g ravel or cinders 
because of possible damage or abra­
sion to propeller tips. 
OIL PRESSURE. 

If the engine accelerates smoothly 
and the oil pressure remains steady 
at some value between 30 and 60 lbs/ 
sq. in. the engine is warm enough 
for take- off. 
IDLE CHECK. 

The engine should be checked for 
idling at approximately 500 RPM for 
the ( 172) and between 375 and 450 
RPM for the (Pl 72). However, pro­
longed idling should be done above 
600 RPM for better engine lubrication. 

INSTRUMENT & NIGHT FLIGHTS . .-

H instrument or night flights are 
contemplated, a careful check should 
be made of vacuum pump operation. 
A suction of 4; 5 inches of mercury 
is desirable for gyro instruments. 
However, a range of 3. 75 to 5.0 inches 
of mercury is considered acceptable. 

On aircraft equipped with an optional 
pictorial gyro horizon, two lights are 
provided for suction checks. When 
neither light is on the suction pres­
sure is acceptable. A vacuum lights 
test switch is provided to test the 
lights electrically. 

The condition of the generator is 
also important for night flight, since 
satisfactory operation of all radio, 
lights, and electrical instruments is 
essential to instrument or night 
flight. The generator is checked by 
noting that the warning light is out 
with engine speeds above approxi­
mately 1000 RPM. 

Operating Details 

LAST MINUTE CHECK 

A sim ple last-minute recheck of 
important items should include a 
glance to see that the mixture, pro­
peller (Pl72), and carburetor heat 
knobs are full in, all flight controls 
have free and correct movement, and 
the fuel selector is set to "BOTH
ON." 

TAKE-OFF. 

POWER CHECK. 
Since the use of full throttle is not 

recommended in the static run-up, 
it is important to check full-throttle 
engine operation early in the take-off 
run. Any signs of rough engine op­
eration or sluggish engine accelera­
tion is good cause for discontinuing 
the take-off. If this occurs, you are 
justified in making a thorough full­
throttle static run-up before another 
take-off is attempted. 

FLAP SETTINGS (172). 

Normal and obstacle clearance take­
offs are performed with flaps up. 
The use of 10 ° flaps wlll shorten 
the ground run approximately 10%. 
but thls advantage ls lost in the climb 
to a 50-foot obstacle. Therefore the 
use of lOQ flap is reserved for mini­
mum ground runs or for take-off 
from soft or rough Jields with no 
obstacles ahead. 

If 10 ° of flaps are used in groW1d 
runs, it ls preferable to leave them 
extended rather than retract them ln 
the cllmb to the obstacle. The ex­
ception to this rule would be ln a 
high altitude take-off ln hot weather 

3-5

(' ' 

' 1" 
', 

�i 
. 

.. ,. -,

i�

I 

f 



�J 

:1 
3 

�­
) : � 
� 
;j 
;r 

I 
r-

' 
I 

J:. 
'1, 

I •i
I 1 

( ·1
1 

s 'I� I 

• ·! 
.i ... , 

i1 -', I 
; �-'
e ,1·[ � )'I,8 ; i 
� 1-l 
� ,p t:.. j t 

�v 
�� ;j: . ,, 

lt' �1� ).,
i, •11 :;J .:'. 
: \:' ·']' ·,; �: L·
,: · 1. 

/. 
•: 

J. 

,, ·:

Operating Details 

wher·e climb would be marginal with 
flaps 10° (1st notch). ' 

Flap.deflections of 30 ° {3rd notch) 
and 40 ° (4th notch) are not recom­
mended at any time for take-off. 

FLAP SETTINGS (Pl 72). 

Normal take-offs are performed 
with flaps retracted. Minimum run, 
obstacle clearance, and soft or rough 
field take-offs are performed with 
flap settings of 10 °. With flaps de­
flected 10 ° ground run is reduced 
slightly, total distance to clear a 
50-foot obstacle is reduced approxi­
mately 10%, and take-off speed is 
approximately 5 MPH slower. 

Flap deflections of 30 ° and 40 ° are 
not recommended at any time for 
take-off. 

PERFORMANCE CHARTS. 

Consult the take-off chart (figure 
6-3) for take-off distances under 
various gross weight, altitude, and
headwind conditions. 

CROSSWIND TAKE-OFFS. 

Take-offs into strong crosswindsnormally are performed with theminimum flap setting necessary forthe field length, to minimize thedrift angle immedlately after take­off. The airplane ls accelerated toa speed slightly higher than normal,then pulled off abruptly to preventpossible settling back to the runwaywhile drifting. When clear of theground, make a coordinated turnlnto the wlnd to correct for drift.

CLIMB. 

For'detailed data, refer to the ClimbPerformance Charts in Section VI.
CLIMB SPEEDS {172). 

Normal climbs are performed at80 to 90 MPH witl1 flaps up and fullthrottle for best engine cooling. Themixture should be full rich unlessthe engine is rough due to too rich amixture. The best rate of climbspeeds range from 80 MPH at sealevel to 77 MPH at 10, 000 feet. Ifan obstacle dictates the use of a steepclimb angle, the best angle-of-climbspeed should be used with flaps upand full throttle. These speeds varyfrom 65 MPH at sea level to 71 MPHat 10, 000 feet. 

NOTE 

Steep climbs at these low speeds 
should be of short duration to im­
pro:ve engine cooling. 

CLIMB SPEEDS {Pl 72). 

Normal climbs are conducted at 90
to 100 MPH with flaps up,. 2250 RPM 
and 23 inches Hg., for best engine 
cooling. The mixture should be full 
rich unless the engine is ro'l:lgh due 
to too rich a mixture. The best rate­
of-climb speeds range from 85 MPH 
at sea level to 83 MPH at 10,000 feet. 
If an obstacle dictates' the use of a 
steep climb angle, ·the best angle­
of-climb should be used with flaps up 
and full throttle. These speeds vary 
from 55 MPH at sea level to 71 MPHat 10, 000 feet. 

, 
l 

..,. 

NOTE 

Steep climbs at these low speeds 
should be of short duration to
improve engine cooling. 

CRUISE. 

Cruising charts are presented in 
Section VI. It can be seen that the
speeds for maximum range are much 
lower than normal cruise speed. 
Since the main advantage of the air­
plane over ground transportation 
is speed, one should utilize the high­
est cruising speeds obtainable, How­
ever, if a destination is slightly out 
of reach in one hop at normal cruis­
ing speed, it wou ld save time and 
money to make the trip non-stop at 
some lower speed. An inspection of 
these cruising charts shows the 
longer ranges obtainable at lower 
cruising speeds. 

Allowances for fuel reserve, head­
winds, take-offs and climb or varia­
tions in mixture leaning technique 
should be made and are in addition 
to those shown in the charts. 

EFFECT OF ALTITUDE (172). 

Normal cruising is done at 65% to 
75% power. Cruising power of ap­
proximately 75% is obtained at en­
gine speeds between 2450 RPM and 
2625 RPM depending on the altitude. 
To maintain 75% power, progres­
sively higher throttle openings are 
req_uired as the altitude is increased 
until, at 7000 feet, full throttle is 
reached. 

Cruising can be done most effi-

JI 

Operating Details 

ciently at high altitudes because of 
lower air density and therefore lower 
airplane drag. This is illustrated in 
the following table which shows per­
formance at 75% power at various 
altitudes. 

TRUE 
AIR­

ALTITUDE RPM SPEED RANGE 

Sea Level 2450 123 52.0 
5000 rt 2560 128 540 

7000 ft Full Thrcttle 130 550 

All figures are based on, lean 
mixture, 36 gallons of fuel (no re­
serve), zero wind, standard atmos­
pheric conditions, and 2300 pounds 
gross weight. 

EFFECT OF ALTITUDE (P172}. 

Normal cruising is done at 65% to 
75% power. Cruising power of ap­
proximately 7 5% is obtained with 23 
inches of manifold pressure and 
2250 RPM. Various percent powers 
can be obtained with an infinite 
number of combinations of manifold 
pressures, engine speeds, altitudes, 
and outside air temperatures. How­
ever, at full throttle, a constant 
engine speed and a standard air 
temperature, a specific power may 
be obtained at only one altitude. 
For example, with the airplane at 
full throttle and 2250 RPM, the 
following are the speed and range 
figures for various powers and oii­
timum altitudes. 

The Cruise aoo. Performance Charts 
in Section VI as well as the following 
table, are based on flight test with 

3-7 

___,....,.._, __ 



�¥ 
�­

'!i 

r Operating Details 
I,· 

lean miXture and 41. 5 gallons of fuel 
for cruising. 

LANDING. 

Normal landings are made power 
off with any flap setting. Slips are 
prohibited in full flap approaches 
because of a downward pitch en .. 
countered under certain combina­
tions of airspeed and sideslip angle. 

% TRUE 
BHP ALTITUDE AIRSPEED RANGE 

75 
70 
65 

6,800 
8,900 

10,900 

140 
137 
134 

545 
570 
590 

This table shows that cruising can 
be done most efficiently at higher 
altitudes because very nearly the 
same cruising speed can be main­
tained at m uch less power. This 
means savings in fuel consumption 
and engine wear. 

The cowl flaps should be adjusted 
to maintain the cylinder head tem­
perature near the middle of the nor­
mal operating (green arc) range to 
assure prolonged engine life. 

STALLS. 

The stalling speeds are shown in 
Section VI for aft c. g., normal cate­
gory, full gross weight conditions. 
They are presented as calibrated 
airspeeds because indicated air­
speeds are inaccurate near the stall. 
The horn stall warning indicator 
produces a steady signal 5 to 10 MPH 
before the actual stall is reached and 
remains on until the airplane flight 
attitude is changed. Fast landings 
will not produce a signal. 
The stall characteristics are con­

ventional for the flaps up and flaps down condition. Slight elevator buf­
feting may occur just before the stall
with flaps down. 

3-8

L ''·'� 

Approach glides are normally made 
at 70 to 80 MPH with flaps up, or 
65 to 75 with flaps down, depending 
upon the turbulence of the air. 

Landings are usually made on the 
main landing wheels to reduce the 
landing speed and the subsequent need 
for braking in the landing roll. The 
nosewheel is lowered gently to the 
runway after speed has diminished 
to avoid wmecessary nose gear strain. 
This procedure is especially im­
portant in rough field landings. 

Excessive braking in the landing 
roll is not recommended because of 
the probability of skidding the main 
wheels with the resulting loss of 
braking eff ectf veness and damage 
to the tires. 

SHORT FIELD LANDINGS. 

For a short field landing, make a 
power-off approach at approximately 
67 MPH with flaps 40 ° (fourth notch) 
and land on the main wheels first. 
Immediately after touchdown, lower 
the nose gear to the ground and apply 
heavy braking as required. Raising 
the flaps after landing will provide
more efficient.braking. 
CROSSWIND LANDINGS.

When landing in a strong cross-.
wind, use the minimum flap setting 
required for the field length. Use 

.,. 

� 

a wing low, crab, or a combination
method of drift correction and land
in a nearly level attitude. Hold a
straight course with the steerable
nosewheel and• occasional braking
if necessary. 

COLD WEATHER OPERATION.

Prior to starting on cold morn­
ings, it is advisable to ;P-Ill the pro­
peller through several times by hand
to "break loose'' or "limber" the oil, 
thus conserving battery energy. In 
extremely cold {0 ° F and lower} weath­
er the use of an external preheater 
for both the engine and battery is 
recommended whenever possible to 
reduce wear and abuse to the engine 
and the electrical system. Cold 
weather starting procedures are as 
follows: 

With Pre-heat: 
( 1) Clear propeller.
(2) Pull master switch "ON."
(3) With magneto switch "OFF" and
throttle closed, prime the engine 
four to ten strokes as tbe engine 
is being turned over. 

NOTE 

After priming, push primer all the 
way in and turn to locked position 
to avoid possibility of engine draw­
ing fuel through the primer. 

( 4) Turn magneto switcldo "BOTH."
(5) Open throttle 1/4" and engage
starter. 

Without Preheat: 
(1) Prime the engine 8 to 10 strokes

Operating Details 

while the propeller is being turned 
by hand. 
(2) Clear propeller.
(3) Pull master switch "ON." 
(4) Turn magneto switch to 11BOTH." 
(5) Open throttle 1/4".
(6) Pull carburetor air heat knob
full on. 
{7) Engage starter and continue to 
prime engine until it is running 
smoothly. 
(8) Keep carburetor heat on until
engine has warmed up. 

NOTE 

If the engine does not start the 
first time it is probable that the 
spark plugs have been frosted 
over. Preheat must be used be­
fore another start is attempted. 

During cold weather operations,
no indication will be apparent on the
oil temperature gage prior to take­
off if outside air temperatures are 
very cold. • After a suitable warm­
up period (2 to 5 minutes at 1000 
RPM), accelerate the engine several 
times to higher engine RPM. If the 
engine accelerates smoothly and the 
oil pressure remains normal and 
steady, the airplane is ready for 
take-off. 

When operating in sub-zero tem­
perature, avoid using partial car­
buretor heat. Partial heat may in­
crease the carburetor air tempera­
ture to the 32 ° to 80 ° F range, where 
icing is critical under certain atmos -
pheric conditions. 

For operation at temperatures con­
sistently below freezing, a winter­
ization kit is available at yoor Cessna 
Dealer for a nominal charge. 

3-9



' 
! 

Operating Details 

MODIFIED FUEL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES 

With a combination of highly volatile �uel, high fuel temperature, high
operating altitude, and low fuel flow rate m the tank outlet Imes, there is
a remote possibility of accumulating fuel vapor and encountering power ir­
regularities on some airplanes. To minimize this possibility, the follow­
ing operating procedures are recommended: 

(1) Take-off and climb to cruise altitude on "both" tanks.
(This is consistent with current recommendations.) 

(2) When reaching cruise altitude above 5000 feet MSL, promptly
switch the fuel selector valve from "both" tanks to either the
"right" or "left" tank.

(3) During cruise, use "left" and "right" tank as required.
(4) Select "both" tanks for landing as currently recommended ..

POWER RECOVERY TECHNIQUES 

In the remote event that vapor is present in sufficient amounts to 
cause a power irregularity, the following power recovery techniques 
should be followed; 

OPERATION ON A SINGLE TANK 

Should power irregularities occur when operating on a single tank, 
power can be restored immediately by switching to the opposite tank. 
In addition, the vapor accumulation in the tank on which the power irregu­
larity occurred will rapidly dissipate itself such that that tank will also be 
available for normal operation after it has been unused for approximately 
one (1) minute. 

OPERATION ON BOTH TANKS

Should power irregularities occur with the fuel selector on both tanks,
the following steps are to be taken to restore power:

(1) Switch to a single tank for a period of 60 seconds. (2} Then switch to the opposite tank and power will be restored.

3-10

., 

I 
'I' 

,__ :::::::J, -- - ---- 4 
...:: ____ , 

lliftlilllidiliililHliiilliT) 

11111111111111111111111111111
1111111 

operating limitations 

lllll\llilllllllil\(11\\l'lll � 

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.

Your Cessna with standard equipment as certificated under FAA Type
Certif icate No. 3Al2 ( 172}, No. 3Al 7 (Pl 72), is approved for day and night
operation under VFR.

Additional optional equipment is available to increase its utility and to
make it authorized for use under IFR day and night. An owner of a properly­
equipped Cessna is eligible to obtain approval for its operation on sing le 
engine scheduled airline service on VFR.

MANEUVERS - NORMAL CATEGORY.

The airplane exceeds the requirements of the Civil Air Regulations,
Part 3, set forth by the United States Government for airworthiness. Spins
and aerobatic maneuvers are not permitted in normal category airplanes
in compliance with these regulations. In connection with the foregoing,
the followi ng gross weights and flight load factors apply: 

Gross Weight . . . . . . . . . 2300 lbs .  (172) - 2500 lbs. (Pl 72). 
F1ight Load Factor *Flaps Up . . ........•. +3.8-1.52
F1ight Load Factor *Flaps Down ........•.•• +3. 5 

*The design load factors are 150% of the above and in
all cases the structure meets or exceeds design loads.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any infor­
mation in this section which contradicts the FAA approved markings, pla­
cards and check lists, it is to be disregarded. 

MANEUVERS - UTILITY CATEGORY (172).

This airplane is not designed for purely aerotatic flight. However, in

the acquisition of various certi ficates such as commercial pilot, instru­
ment pilot and flight instructor, certain maneuvers are required by the

FAA. All of these maneuvers are permitted in this airplane when operated

in the utility category. In connection with the utility category, the follow-

4_ 1 



Operating Limitations 
ing gross weight and flight load factors apply, with recommended entry speeds for maneuvers as shown.

Maximum Design Weight . . . . . . . . . Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, Flaps Up . Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, Flaps Down 
2000 lbs. +4. 4 -1. 76+3. 5

No acrobatic maneuvers are approved except those listed below: Maneuver Entry Speed Chandelles . . . . . 122 mph ( 106 knots) Lazy Eights 122 mph (106 knots) Steep Turns 122 mph {106 knots) Spins . . . . Slow Deceleration Stalls (Except Whip Stalls) . Slow Deceleration The baggage compartment and rear· seat must not be occupied. 
Aerobatics that may impose high inverted loads should not be attempted. The important thing to bear in mind in flight maneuve:r;-s is that your Cessna is clean in aerodynamic design and will build up speed quickly with the nose down. Proper speed control' is an essential requirement for execution of any maneuver and care should always be exercised to avoid excessive speed which in turn can impose excessive loads. In the execution of all maneuvers avoid abrupt use of controls. 

AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS. 

4-2

(172) . - {Pl 72)RED LINE . . 174 mph 182 mphYELLOW ARC 140-174 mph 145-182 mphGREEN ARC . 59-140 mph 64-145 mphWHITE ARC . 52-100 mph 56-100 mphMANEUVERING SPEED* . . . . 122 mph 127 mph *The maximum speed at which you can use abrupt con-trol travel without exceeding the design load factor.

RED LINE .. YELLOW ARC ·GREEN ARC .WHITE ARC

NOTE 
Maximum Speed (Glide or dive, smooth air). Caution Range (Level flight or climb).· Normal Range (Level flight or climb). : Flap Op_erating Range ··r��

-�

� 

' /' 

... �· • �-Operating Li.nntatio�: 
ENGINE o·PERATION_ LIMITATIONS.

(172) ·,. (Pl72) • .. :' • I. Power and Speed: 
' 

"· .), 145 bhp at_2700 rp� 175 bhp at,2400 rpn( 
�f

ENGINE INST�U.MENT MARKING�.
• I 

f 
_.1 

OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.

I Normal Operating Range.Maximum Allowable. . Green Arc _. . ! . Red Line· .··J 
, '::< >;, .'.{�{�l OIL PRESSURE GAGE.

Minimum Idling. : • � Normal Operating Range Maximum ...... . 
FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS. 

, '1 '_.�.I . • ..... • . . .. ,.10 psi·(re<l{li,;.; "' 30-60 psr;(gre • ,,;··· • 100 P�•.f
'{� ;•::, 

• • /;_:\;\� .EMPTY . . . . . · . . · • • • • • , • • • • • • <,"·;�rtt L 50 gaµons unusable �ach � (172)� • :' /�X, 5. 25  gallons unusable each tank (Pl 72). . · t ,:{�4\\;
:: -' .il•;'<:f,�-�

TACHOMETER. • ,(·:·c :','.{:1

. : . _ .,, -_. < 112 > - • -:�l;iit� - Normal Operating Range:·,. . . :· ; ,0 �1/I-i:'f:;t At sea .level (inner green arc) • •. . .. 2_200-2500 ·; ,At 5000 feet ( middle green arc) . . -. ; 2200-2·5oq): At 10, 000 feet (out�r green arc) .. •. • 22007270Q01�; Green Arc. , . . . . . . .. -�: . . . . . .. . -�u�·i,;;: Maximum :A�lowable (Red line) . . . . • . ,:. . • .. 2700:§{ili � >. ;_· ��;i:-:>{·: 
MANIFOLD PRESSURE GAGE. (Pl 7 2) 

Normal' Operating Range 
WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

15"'.' 23;:i���- ligY(gieen ...,.._ ....
f •• .;,, £ t � 

;. 

'The inf�rmation presented in. this secti�n will ena,ble:y,ouff4;,�p�r¥i�f} your C_e�sna within the ·pr·escribed weight and cerifer: of"gravify· lJ..���µ_pp��-},;
. In fi�ring your loading problems be certa_in that yo� u:�-!=: �f��:�!}�1���/<Empty Weight of your particular airplane as shown on its Weigllt"i�,d-��:e_.: 

- ,:·: {-\::<)t-' i{;r:



. . • ..............""�=..:. ... -..':i:iJi\lffit·,·.:-i�.--r-·1:·,·:,h ,•.·., •• A.·-�·,, • ··r• ••i 1���,;�.1".t.'-tN,rt\', 
� • 

• ---0o.14•,u,•�-:l1�••1"1Vl!'JO�•t;·�•_a'•j1f1,::.�.W.'Vt-. 

- • -� - �,; 
Operating Limitations 

Data Sheet. This sheet, plus an Equipment List, is included with each air�
plane as it leaves the factory. The FAA requires that any change in th 
original equipment, aifecting the empty weight center of gravity, be recorcte�
on a Repair and Alteration Form FAA-337. 

READ BEFORE WORKING LOADING PROBLEM FOR YOUR AIRPLANE. 

To figure the weight for your airplane in the same manner as 

the sample problem on page 4-5 or 4-6 proceed as follows: 

Step 1. 

Step 2. 

Step 3. 

Step 4. 

Step 5. 

4-4 

lL 

Take the licensed Empty Weight and Moment/1000 from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet carried in your airplane and write 'them 
down in two columns in the manner shown in the sample problem.
These figures are non-variables and, unless your airplane or 
equipment is modified, . these figures may be used every time you 
figure your weight and balance. 

Write down the weight and moment/! 000 for the oil in the proper
columns. Use 8 qts at 15 lbs and a moment of -0. 3 for the
(172). Use 10 qts at 19 lbs and a moment of·-0.4 for the (Pl72).
Since you usually have a full load of oil for a trip you may also 
consider these figures as non-variable and· use them every time. 

Add the weight of yourself and the front passenger. Refer to the
loading graph (on page 4-6) and find this weight at the left side of
the graph , and then go across the graph horizontally. to the right 
until you intersect the line identified as "PIWT· AND FRONT 
PASSENGER. " After intersecting the line drop down vertically.
to the bottom line and read the moment/1000 given· on the scale. 
Now write down this weight and moment/1000 for you and the front
passenger in tl1e proper columns. 

,; "� 

Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the .line identified as
"FUEL" and 6 lbs. per gallon for the amount of gasoline you are
carrying, and read the moment/1000 from the loading graph. 
Write the weight and moment/1000 in the proper columns.· 

Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the .line identified as
"REAR PASSENGERS, 11 and read the moment/1000 for the com­
bined weight of the rear passeng(!!rs being car_ried. Write the
weight �nd moment/1000 in the prop.�r columns. 

-1 

J 

I 

J 

SteP 6. 

Step 7. 

Step 8. 

Operating Limitations

Proceed as you did in step 3, except use the line identi.iied· as·
''BAGGAGE OR PASSENGER ON AUXILIARY SEAT, 11 and read the
moment/1000 for the number of pounds of baggage (or weight of 
passenger) being carried. Write the weight and moment/1000 in 
the proper columns. 

Add the weight column. The total must be 2300 lbs or less for the
(172) and 2500 lbs or less for the (Pl72), or you must lighten your
aircraft load. Add the moment column (remember to subtract 
rather than add, the oil moment because it is a minus quantity)'. 

Refer to the Center �f Gravity Moment Envelope. Locate the total 
weight on the scale on the left hand side of the graph and, from this
point, follow a line horizontally to the right. Locate the total mo­
ment/ 1000 on the scale running across the bottom of the graph 
and, from this point, follow a line vertically up until you intersect 
the line running horizontally· from you r total weight. If the point
where the two lines intersect is within the envelope, your airplane
is loaded within approved limits. If the point of intersection falls
outside the envelope, your load must be adjusted before flight. 

172 
SAMPLE LOADING PROBLEM 

Sampl■ Airplon■ '1l'1l'1l'1I 11111 
Weight Moment 

ii 
[ 

[lbs) ti b •in 1. \1
1

,
1

\
\1 

Your Alrplan■ 

Weighl Momeni 

/10001 11111 

1. licensed Empty Weight (Sample Ai rplon■I ••• 1324 -48.2 
\'III 

,. OH •• Qt,.• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " -0.3 �
I
! .,__I -)5---41---0.3_..I 

3. Pilot & Front Possenger ........ 
:

•·· .. •···••...... 3-40 12.2 
11
,1
,

1

1
,

1

, I I 

-'· Fuel- l36 Gal at 6#/Gall .�••··· "'2.l.6, • 
IO,.t 1

\
1[

1 • 
I
i
i I,, .... ,---,.,___�, 

5 R p 
HO 23.8 '

1

·1

1
11 

• ear as1engers ••··•••••••·••••"••••••••••••·••••••· 

\1
!

11
1
1
�! ___._I -----'I 

6. 9oggage {or Pouenger 011 Auxiliary Seat)••••·· 6S 6•2 l\1\1 

7. Total Aircraft Weight \Loaded) .................. I 2300 100.5 lll'1l\!\I 

8. Locate thil point (2300. at \00.5) on the cenl■r of gtavity enonlop•, and 1i11e1 thl1 

point foils within the envelope th• loading is occeptable. 

*Note: Normally full oil moy be auumed lor all flights . 

1),1· . 
.f ·t,.._ 
�;i 

�•n· 1lt
i
1�;; 
"J'".' 

;r; 
,l'.arp' 

I 
I 

·'

�. /QP,k I � �, =- I 01 Lbs,· 4-5 



�;� 
��', jl 
-�
�� 
� ;�1 ' 
:§r 

,,.i �ll 
ii!,:, 
il' I-•I.I ,, 

� 
!I 
:J 
�-

I,
, 
., 

.n 
:1! ,I 
·,i, 
,,

f:! 

Operating Limitations 

Pl72 Sample Airplane Your Airplane 
SAMPLE LOADING PROBLEM Weight Momeni 

:!& (lbsl (lb. ins. 
/1000) 

Weight I Momerit 

1. license d Empty Weight (Sample Airplane ) ••• 1507 56.6 !11111111
2. Oil · 10 QII. • .......................................... 19 .o., 19 .o., 

J. Pilot & Front Passenger •• , .......................... JAO 12.0 

,. Fuel- 141.5 Gol ot 6#/Gall ....................... 249 9.5 

I 

5. Re ar Pas,engers ••···••••••••····•••••·· ... •••········ 3'0 23.8. 

111.11 6. Baggage tor Pouenger on Auxiliary Seotl •••• AS 4.3 

7. Total Aircraft Weight (Loaded! .................. 2500 108.5 

8. locate thi, point (2500 at 108,5 on the center of gravity enve lope, and since this 
point fcill1 within the envelope the loading l1 acceptable. 

•Mote, Normally fu ll oil moy be ciuumed fo, all flight,, 

..... 

-

� 
PILOT, 

.AND FRONT PASSENGER 

- • � REAR PASSENGERS 

� .. �.�- BAGGAGE or �eeenger on 
Auxma.ry s.t (120 ii �AX, l 

$#1-WllffillffillWI!"l I \ffflfffRifitll= e I a . I 10 I 12 I 14 I ie I 18 I 20 I 22 I 24 I 26 I 28 I :so D 11 1:1 15 l'l 19 21 2:1 25 27 29 
MOMENT/1000 ( POUND - INCHES ) 

---..,..� 

].. 

f 
j.. I 

I f

A 

� 

2300 

2200 

2100 

2000 

1900 

1800 

1700 

1600 

1500 
45 

1900 

1800 

1700 

1600 
50 

CENT 

MOM 

If._, 

50 70 75· 80 85 90 95 100 105 110 

LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT /1000 (POUND-INCHES) 

55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110 115 

LOAD�D AIRCRAFT MOMENT / 1000 (POUND-INCHES) 

'l'."'7 

�-. 

I 



""T'. 

[;(,· -� 
� \ Operating Limitations 

tlf·l 
I3 

u 
ii 
i· 

': 

I; : l 

; I 
I'''. 

l '.1_·'.1
1• ,1 I ! 1 ,, 11. f • 

i:1 'l
. 

a 
�'fl?H 

it 
dj-

j �,·l:, 
� ti �' l
·g \/1
�.,:,· � ·, � fit
f;j 

11
•

�•·1
-� ;l,

.. _, 
>''· 
>.,; 

\-8 
•• '.�.. '• 

r• ( . ' t'i. ' ·' 
� . • .. .� ,;-�;;;�,�� 

Notes 

I 
,)

,' I I 

,,,;, .. 

----_.._._.,,._...�.11r,t��>,J·�\-� 

"II,,.. ;::,----�---.... !!!!! -- .... - --..... ;.._;;;;;..,=:;..;;:::;.��--� ·-11111

--� 

mtlli ""' ::::::::::: :::::::::::::::: .......... " """" ,11111, 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

Care· of. ·the, -Airplane� ., . ;. -- . 

u your airplane is to retain that new plane performance, stamina and
dependability� certain i�spection and maintenance requirements mu'st be
followed. It 1s always wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and
maintenance based on the climatic and flying conditions encountered in your
locality .. 

, Keep in touch with your Cessna.Dealer and take advantage of his know­
ledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind you when lubrications and oil-changes are necessary and about 
other seasonal and periodic ser.vices. 

GROUND· HANDLING. 

The- airplane is most easily -and 
safely maneuvered by hand with the 
tow-bar attached to the nosewheel. 
When moving the airplane by hand, 
if no tow-bar is available, pish down 
at the f rant spar of the stabilizer next
to the fuse�e to raise the nosewheel
off the ground. • When the nosewbeel 
is held clear of the ground the air­
plane can be turned readily in any di­
rec tlon by pivoting it about the main 
gear. Do not push down on the em-. 
Pennage bv the tip of the elevator nor 
shove sidewise on. the upper portion
of the fin. When moving the airplane
forward or backwards, push at the
Wing strut root fitting or at the main 
gear strut. 

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE. 

Proper tie-down procedure is your 
best precaution against damage to 
your parked airplane by gusty or 
strong winds. To tie down your air­
plane securely, proceed as follows= 

(1) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or
chains (700 pounds tensile strength)
to the wing tie-down fittings located

� at the upper end of each wing strut. 
(2) Secure the opposite ends of
these ropes or chains to tie-down
rings suitably anchored in the ground.
(3) Tie a rope or chain through
the nose gear tie-down ring and
secure the opposite end to a tie­
down ring in the ground.
(4) Securely tie the middle of a
length of rope to the ring at the

5-1



..---�

Care of the Airplane

tail. Pull each end of the rope
away at 45 ° angle and secure to
tie-down rings positioned on each
side of the tail. 
(5). Install surface control locks
between the flap and aileron of each
wing. 
(6) Install the controls lock in the
pilot's control wheel shaft. 
(7) Install a surface control lock
over the fin and rudder.

STORAGE. 
The all-metal construction of your

Cessna makes outside storage of it
practical. However, inside storage
of the airplane will increase its lifejust as inside storage does for. your
car. If your airplane must remain inactive fo r a time, cleanliness is protably the most important consider­ation, whether it is stored inside oroutside. A small investment incleanlin ess will repay you many 
times, not only in keeping your air­
plane looking like new but in-keepingit  new. Later paragraphs in thissection cover the subject in greaterdetail. 

Do not neglect the engine when storing the airplane. Turn the pro­
peller over by hand or have it turnedover every few days to keep the en­
gine bea rings, cylinder walls, and internal parts lubricated. Full fuel
tanks will help prevent condensationand will increase fuel tank life, 

Regular use helps keep airplanes in
good condition. An airplane. leftstanding idle for any great length of time is likely to deteriorate morerapidly than if it is flown- regularly,and _it s hould be carefully checked
5-2

overbeforebeingput back into serv ice.
WINDSHIELD ·WINDOWS. 

The w indshield is a single piece,full- floating, "free-blown" unit of
"Longlif e" plastic. To clean theplastic, wash with plenty of soap and
water, using the palm of the hand to
feel and dislodge any caked dirt. Asoft cloth, chamois or sponge may
be used, but only as a means of
carrying water to the plastic. Rinse
thoroughly, then dry with a clean,moist chamois. Rubbing with a drycloth wilds up an electrostatic chargeso that it attracts dust particles from the air, Wiping with a moist
chamois will remove both the dustand this charge. 

Remove oil and grease with a clothmoistened with kerosene. Neveruse gasoline, benzene, alcohol, ace­tone, carbon tetrac hloride, fire ex­tinguisher or anti-ice fl��d, lacquer 
thinner or glass cleaner. Thesematerials will soften the plastic andmay cause it to:_craze. 

After removing dirt and grease, iithe surface is not seriously scratchedit should be waxed with a good grade
of commercial wax. The, wax willfill in minor scratches and help pre­
vent further scratching. -Apply a
thin, even coat of wax and bring it
to a high polish by rubbing lightlywith a clean, dry, soft flannel cloth.Do not use a power buffer; the heatgenerated by the buffing pad willsoften the plastic. . . ·Do not use a canvas cover on thewindshield- unless freezing rain orsleet is anticipated. Canvas coversmay ·scratch the plastic.

J 
f 
· !

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad alum�num surfaces of 
our cessna require only a minimum

�f care to keep them bright and clean.
The airplane may be w�shed with 
clear water to remove dirt; oil and
grease rray be .removed with gasoline,
naphtha, carbon tetrachloride or 
other non-alkaline solvents. D..tlled
aluminum surfaces may be cleaned
effectively with an aircraft alwninum
polish. 

After cleaning, and periodically 
thereafter, waxing with a good auto­
motive wax will preserve the bright
appearance and retard corrosion.
Regular waxing is especially recom­
mended for airplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection
against corrosion.

PAINTED SURFACES. 
The painted exterior surfaces of

your new Cessna have been finished
with high grade materials selected
for their toughness, elasticity, and
excellent adhesion. With a minimum
of ca.re, they will retain their original
beauty for many years. 

As with any paint applied to a metal
surface, the desired qualities of the
paint d evelop slowly throughout aninitial curing period which may be
�s long as 90 days after the finish
1s applied. During this curing periodsome precautio ns should be takento avoid damaging the finish or inter­f�r_ing with the curing process. Thehmsh should b e  cleaned only bywashing with clean water an d mild soap, followed by a rinse with waterand drying with cloths or a chamois.

Care of the Airplane
Do net use polish or wax, which wouldexclude air from the surface duringthis 90-day curing period.' Do notrub or buff the finish and avoid flyingthrwgh rain, hail or sleet. Once the finish has cured com­pletely, it may be waxed with a goodautomotive wax. A heavier coatingof wax on the leading edges of thewings and tail and on the nose capand propeller spinner will help re­duce the abrasio n encountered inthese areas. Fluids co ntaining dyes, such asfuel and hydraulic oil, accidentally spilled on the painted surface, shouldbe flushed away at once to avoid apermanent stain. Battery electro­lyte must be flushed off at once, andthe area neutral ized with an alkalisuch as taking scrla solution, followedby a thorough rinse with clear water. 

An automotive Ifilnt cleaner may be
used to clean the painted surfaces. Always wash and wax your airplane
in a shaded area.
PROPELLER CARE. 

Preflight inspection of propeller
blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasional ly with an oily cloth to
clean off grass and bug stains will
assure long, trouble-free service, 
It is vital that small nicks on the
propeller, particularly near the tips
and on the leading edges, are dressed
out as soon as possible since these
nicks produce stress concentrations,
and if ignored, may result in cracks .
Never use an alkaline �leaner on the
blades; remove grease and dirt with
carbon 'tetrachloride or Stoddard
solvent.

5-3'

�



r. 

l 
,· 

j 

Care of the Airplane 

Your Cessna Dealer should be con­
sulted about other repair and main­
tenance work. Civil Air Regulations
require that all maintenance except
dressing small blade nicks, cleaning, 
and minor repairs to the spinner be 
done by an FAA authorized propeller 
repti.r station. 

INTERIOR CARE. 

To remove dust and loose dirt from 
the upholstery and carpet, clean the 
interior regularly with a vacuum 
cleaner. 

Blot up any spilled liquid promptly, 
with cleansing tissue or rags. Don't 
pat the spot - press the blotting ma­
terial firmly and hold it for several 
seconds. Continue blotting until no 
more liquid is taken up. Scrape off 
sticky materials with a dull knife, 
then spot-clean the area. 

Oily spots may be cleaned with 
household spot removers, used spar­
ingly. Before using any solvent, read 
the instructions on the container 
and test it on an obscure place on the 
fabric to be cleaned. Never saturate 
the fabric with a volatile solvent; it

may damage the padding and backing 
materials. 

Soiled upholstery and carpet may be 
cleaned with a foam-type detergent, 
used according to the manufacture'r's 
instructions. Keep the foam as dry 
as possible and remove it with a 
vacuum cleaner, to minimize wetting 
the fabric. 

The plastic trim, headliner, instru­
ment panel and control knobs need 
only be wiped off with a damp cloth. 
Oil and grease on the control wheel 
and control knobs can be removed 

with a cloth moistened with kerosene. 
Volatile solvents, such as mentioned 
in paragraphs on care of the wind­
shield, must never be used since they 
soften and craze the plastic. 

INSPECTION SERVICE AND 

INSPECTION PERIODS. 

With your airplane you will receive 
an Owner's Service Policy. This 
policy has coupons attached to it 
which entitle you to a no-charge in­
itial inspection and a no-charge 100 
hour inspection. If you take delivery 
from your Dealer, he will perform 
the initial inspection before delivery 
of the airplane to you. If you pick up 
the airplane at the factory, plan to 
take your airplane to your Dealer 
reasonably soon after you take de­
livery on it. This will permit him 
to check it over and to make ariy 
other minor adjustments that may 
appear necessary. Also plan an in­
spection by your Dealer at 100 hours 
or 90 days, whichever comes first. 
This inspection· also is performed 
by your Dealer for you at no charge. 
While these important inspections 
will be performed for you by any 
Cessna Dealer, in most cases y·ou 
will prefer to have the Dealerr,from 
whom you purchase the airplane ac­
complish this work for you. 

Civil Air Regulations require all 
airplanes to have a periodic (annual) 
inspe�tion as required by the admin­
istrator, made.by a person designated
by the adminis_trator, and in addi­
tion, 100 hour periodic inspections
made by an "appropriately rated
mechanicu if the airplane is flown

------- - �
�� ·�!'.� •• �-· 

I 

. I 
I 

Care of the Airplane

·��it� 
�;c;,
:r;y:1 
��<:{4

or hire. The Cessna Aircraft Com-{ recommends the 100 hour peri-panY t· f • l diC inspec 10n or your airp ane.
�e procedure for this 100 hour in-

ction has been carefully worked
sP� bY the factory and is followed
�u the Cessna Dealer organization.
,riie complete familiarity of the Ces-

to give you current price quotationson all parts that you might need andadvise you on the practicability ofparts replacement versus repairsthat from time to time might be nec­essary. 

.��
t��1j.�'.

i,'>yf\•;. 
�J-;� 

_r;\�; 
t!S'' 'tM-1'& 

\'ll � 
;t��� 
lfJlt.�.

i 

�'t1 

' 

a Dealer organization with Ces-
AIRPLANE FILE. tW 

}'C sn . th C • a equipment and w1 essna pro-
s!ctures provides the highest type 
�f service possible at lower cost.

Time studies of the 100 hour in­
spection at the factory and in _the
f' eld have developed a standard flat
/ate charge for this inspection at
any Cessna Dealer. Poi_nts whi�h. the
inspection reveals reqmre modifica­
tion or repairs will be brought to 
your attention by the Dealer and 
quotations or charges will be made 
accordingly. The inspection charge 
does not include the oil required for 
the oil change. 

Every effort is made to attract the 
best mechanics in each community 
to Cessna service facilities. Many 
Dealers' mechanics have attended 
Cessna Aircraft Company schools 
and have received specialized in­
struction in maintenance and care 
of Cessna airplanes. Cessna service 
instruction activity in the form of 
service bulletins and letters is con­
stantly being carried on so that when 

·you have your Cessna inspected and
serviced by Cessna Dealers' mecha­
nics, the work will be complete and
done in accordance with the latest
approved methods.

,v· ... 

cl 
_ _  t 

There_ are miscellaneous data, in­formation 3:nd licenses that are a
�art of the airplane file. The follow­mg _i� a check list for that file. Inaddition, a periodic check should be
�ade of the latest Civil Air Regula­tions to insure that all data req_uire­
ments are met. 

� 

II , f� 
,� A. To be displayed in the airplane

at all times:
(1) . Aircraft Airworthiness Cer­
tificate (Form FAA 1362).
(2) Aircraft Registration Certificate
(Form FAA 500A).

B. To be carried in the airplane at
all times:

(1) Airplane Radio Station License
(if transmitter installed).
(2) Weight and Balance Report or
latest copy of the Repair and Alter­
ation Form (Form FAA 337).
(3) Airplane Equipment List.
( 4) Airplane Log Book.
(5) Engj.ne Log Book.

C. To be maintained but not neces­
sarily carried in the airplane at
all times: 

(1) A form containing the {�llow­
ing information: Model, Registra­

tion Number, Factory Serial Nu�1-

ber Date of Manufacture, Engine

Nu�ber, and Key Numbers (du-

� 
� 
�
I!'. 
,. 

f; 
�-

Cessna Dealers maintain stocks of
genuine Cessna parts and service
facilities consistent with the demand.

Your Cessna Dealer will be glad
plicate keys are available through

your Cessna Dealer).

5-5

-��:�����



Care of the Airplane 

Most of the items listed are re­
quired by the United States Civil 
Air Regulations. Since the regula­
tions of other nations may require 

other information, owners of ex­
ported airplanes should check with 
their own aviation officials to deter­
mine their individual requirements. 

LUBRICATION AND SERVICING. 

Specific lubrication and servicing information is presented in figure 5-1. 
In addition, all pulleys, the trim tab actuator rod, bellcrank clevis bolts, 
flap handle, brake pedal pivots, rudder pedal crossbars, shimmy dampener 
pivots, door hinges and latches, Bowden controls, throttle, propeller, and 
cowl flaps control rod ends, and the control wheel shaft universal (if un­
sealed), should be lubricated with SAE 20 engine oil every 1, 000 hours or 
oftener as required. 

Generally, roller chains (aileron, tab wheel, tab actuator) and control 
cables collect dust, sand and grit if they are greased or oiled. Except 
under seacoast conditions, chains and cables should be merely wiped clean 
occasionally with a dry cloth. 

5-6

DEALER FOLLOW-UP 'SYSTEM. 

Your Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up system to notify 
you when he receives information that applies to your Cessna. 
In addition, if you wish, you may choose to receive similar 
notification directly from the Cessna Ser vice Department. A 
subscription card is supplied in your airplane file for your use, 
should you choose to request this service. Your Cessna Dealer 
will be glad to supply you with details concerning these follow-up 
programs, and stands ready through his Service Department to 
supply you with fast, efficient, low cost service. 

Care of the Airplane

-��JI SERVICING DIAGRAM��==-

0 CHECK OR SERVICE DAILY 

0 SERVICE EVERY 25 HOURS 

□ SERVICE EVERY 100 HOURS 

◊ SERVICE EVERY 500 HOURS 

6_ CHECK OR SERVICE AS REQUffiED 

Symool denotes servlclng Interval, Number 
wlthln eymbol refers to Item to be serviced 
as shown In adjolnlng specl!tcatlons. 

RECOMMENDED FUEL: 
AVIATION GRA.DE--­
S0/B'l (J\,flNIMUl\'I GRADE) 

RECOMMENDED ENGINE OIL: 
AVIATION GRADE 
SAE 40 ABOVE 40 °F. 
SAE 20 BELOW 40 °F. 

HYDRAULIC FLUID: 
SPEC. NO. MIL-H-5606 r � u:ssna. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 1 of 5 ).

5-7

,,,.7s,.,­tfit'.•"
.r):ti1 
"'l' '¥'. 

--� 
.. 

cJ�,j�i-t.� 
��,.; 

'�� 
I. > 

"',; ... ,,.,. JJ, 
,�,;;\"(;� 

�_j� • . ..r.� ... , 

I 
.,. 
r. 
!( 

! 
i 



� -------�---

Care of the Airplane 

__ SERVICING PROCEDURES --

For convenience, the items below are segregated into servicing 
intervals; that is, all items which must be checked or serviced 
daily are listed , then items requiring 25 hour service are listed, 
etc. The numbered symbol at each item refers to the item as 
shown in the Servicing Diagram. 

, Q DAILY

@ FUEL TANK FILLERS: 
Service after each flight with 80/87 minimum grade fuel. The 
capacity of each tank is: ·19.5 gallons (172), 26 gallons (Pl72). 

@FUEL STRAINER: 
Drain approximately two ounces of fuel before each flight and 

after refueling to remove water and sediment. Make sure 
drain valve is closed after draining. Disassemble and clean 
bowl and screen every 100 hours. 

@ OIL FILLER AND DIPSTICK: 
When preflight check shows low oil level, service with aviation 
grade engine oil; SAE 40 above 40 °F and SAE 20 below 40°F. 
Oil capacity is: 8 quarts (172), 10 quarts (Pl 72). Do not 
operate with less than 6 quarts. Fill the sump to the pre­
scribed capacity if an extended flight is planned. Your Cessna 
was delivered from the factory with straight mineral oil (non­
detergent) and should be operated with straight mineral oil 
for the first 25 hours. The use of mineral oil during the 25-
hour break-in period will help seat the piston rings and will 
result in less oil consumption. After the first 25 hours, 
either mineral oil or detergent oil may be used. If a deter­
gent oil is used, it must conform to Continental Motors Corpo­ration Specification MHS-24. Your Cessna Dealer can sup­ply an approved brand. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 2 of 5). 

[f 

� • -------..01-'..i�: 

Care of the Airplane .j 
Q 25 HOURS

fc'I BATTERY:
\.V Check level of ele?trolyte every 25 hours (or at least ever 30 d_ays), oftener 10 hot weather. Maintain level by addin�distilled water· DO NOT overfill. Immediately neutralizespilled electrolyte With baking soda solution, then Hush withwater •. Keep ba�tery_ clean �nd connections tight. Neutralizecorros10n deposits with baking soda solution, then rinse thor­oughly. 

@ NOSE GEAR TORQUE LINKS:
Every 25 hours, lubricate through grease fittings with MIL­G-7711 or general purpose grease. Wipe .off excess.

/,A'\ CARBURETOR AIR FILTER: 
\!Y Service every 25 hours or oftener when operating in dusty 

conditions. Under extremely dusty conditions, daily main­
tenance of the filter is recommended, Service in accordance
with instructions on the filter frame. 

@01L SUMP DRAIN: 
Every 2 5 hours, change engine oil. Drain oil by remo�ng 
plug in sump. Rem ove lower cowling and provide protection 
for nose gear when draining. 

® ENGINE OIL SCREENS: 
Remove and wash screen {located at rear of engine accessory 
section) with Stoddard solvent (Fed, Spec. P-S-661) whenever 
engine oil is changed. 

0100 HOURS

[] GYRO INSTRUMENT AIR FILTERS: 
Replace every 100 hours and when erratic or slugglsh re-

r;, 
a pons ea are noted with normal suction gage readings. 

� FUEL TANK SUMP DRAINS: 
Every 100 hours, remove drain plug, drain water and sedi-

ment, and reinstall plug. Safety wire plug to adjacent wing

structure. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 3 of 5).

5-



Care of the Airplane 

[!] FUEL LINE DRAIN PLUG: 
Every 100 hours, remove drain plug, drain water and sedi­
ment, and reinstall plug. Safety wire plug to adjacent fuse­
lage structure. 

rn BRAKE MASTER CYLINDERS: 
Every 100 hours, check fluid level in brake master cylin­
ders. Fill with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid. 

j 10 J SHIMMY DAMPENER: 
Every 100 hours, check fluid level in shimmy dampener. Fill 
with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid. See Service Manual for de­
tailed instructions. 

[!!I SUCTION RELIEF VALVE INLET SCREEN: 

Every 100 hours, check inlet screen for dirt or obstructions. 
Remove screen and clean w:ith compressed air or wash with 
Stoddard solvent (Fed. Spec. P-S-661). 

/19I VACUUM SYSTEM OIL SEPARATOR: 
Every 100 hours, remove separator and flush with Stoddard 
solvent (Fed. Spec. P-S-661); then dry with compressed air 
and reinstall. 

◊ 500 HOURS

0 WHEEL BEARINGS: 

r 

Repack with MIL-G-7711 or a good grade of wheel bearing
grease at first 100 hours, 500 hours thereafter; oftener if
more than the usual amount of water, mud, ice or snow is
encountered. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 4 of 5). 

-------�,��;\�'V:}';t;J.'G✓.. �i'­
'-11��---'$,•�•�)1 .. � 

'1f.-;:tl_� 

Care of the Airplane

6 AS REQUIRED

&GROUND SERVICE RECEPTACLE (OPT): 
Connect to 12-volt, DC, negative-ground power unit for coldweather starting and lengthy ground maintenance of the elec­trical system. Refer to Section 3, paragraph "STARTINGENGINE" for position of master switch when using varioustypes of power sources. 

6.. TIRES: 
LD Maintain pressure of 26 psi on the noscwheel and 23 psi onthe main wheels. Remove oil and grease from tires with soapand water; periodically inspect them for cuts, bruises and

wear. 

& NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT: 
Keep strut inflated and filled with MIL-H-5606 hydraulic fluid.
See Service Manual for detailed instructions. 

The military specifications listed are not mandatory, but 
are intended as guides in choosing satisfactory materials. 
Products of most reputable manufacturers meet or exceed 
these specifications. 

Figure 5-1 (Sheet 5 of 5). 

,1,:.� .�,t.l,l 

\�·�\:Jj 
�'-.

M\
\l�i'.: •(,�'\,.! 

�#' 

Ir;,
-;_ 

5-11

Ji."-�-��� 
,;.: 

��\' 
�.fi 

� 

ti 

·� �

t 
1 

\l "· 



"1!11"""""" 

Care of the Airplane

Nofeg 

I, 

5-12

-·1;

........ -::, ---- �---�-- ti - .. 
- <  ·•

mrtf 111 ilhli I ii I ii llii 11m, 

-

1111111111111
11111111111111111111111

11 

Operational Data

'iii 

The Operational Data shown on the following page ·th • 1 d s are compiled from
actual tests w1 airp ane an engine in good condition and . 

hn• db t , usmg average 
piloting tee 19-ue an e� power mixture. You will find this data a valuable
aid when planrung your flights. However, inasmuch as the number of vari­
ables included precludes great accuracy, an ample fuel reserve should be
provid�d. The range_ perform�nce shown makes no allowance for wind,
navigational error, pilot tech�ique, warm-up, take-off, climb, etc. All
of these factors must be consid ered when estimating reserve fuel. 

To _realize_ t�e maximum usefulness �rom your airp lane, take advantage
of the high cruising speeds. However, if range is of primary importance 
it may pay you to fly at a low cruising RPM thereby increasing your rang�
and allowing you to make the trip non-stop with ample fuel reserve. Use
the range tables on the following pages to solve flight planning problems
of this nature.

Range and endurance figures shown in the (172) charts are based on
flight test using McCauley lC 172/EM 7653 propeller. Charts for the (Pl 72)
are based on flight test using McCauley 2A31C21/84S propeller. Other con­
ditions of the tests are shown in the chart headings. Allowances for fuel
reserve headwinds take-offs and climb, and variations in mixture leaning
techniq�e should be' made and) are in addition to those shown on the c�a!ts.
Other indeterminate variables such as carburetor metering-characteristics,
engine and propeller conditions, and turbulence of atmosphere may account
for variations of 10% or more in maximum range.

6-1 

,r: 
•; 

I 
I
I 
J 

I 
,j ,,
.i 

I 

r 
:: 

11
i 



.�, 

r
� 
I 

t'-' 

0) 
I 

w 

I 

C§. 
"1 
('I) 
0) 
I 

N 

� 

�G'>'-"--. m ,co -c 
- 0 0 --G) r- -.. 
::c (JI 0:, � 
-1 V, C/) 

... ... .., ,.. ,- ,-,. ,. ,. 
"1:11 .,, .,, "' "' "' .. -

C 0 0 -a 
0 

"' "' 0-
.. " �

. 
"' "' c,; 
UI OI) w 

� " 
- UI 0 

. 

" OI) OI) 
0- 0 " 

--··---� •• ·-----�--- =--·� ....

�•. "3 
�Ow ·-

m :;o o -=:
-G) oo ....... 

V, r- � ::c 0:, -
-1 V, C/) 

...,-
,. 
.,,_ 
"' 
.. 
0, 

- ��-· 
.. 

o-;{ •_:_. 

... 

.... 
,..,. 
.,, "' 
-
0 

0 

) ' .. 
"" 

� -� 

... 
. .. . ·• 
$ 

� 

l ·  
\� 

"' 
... 

... 

"' 
.. 

' 

. 
...... .... 
,. 
.,,"'
C 
.,, 

"" 
" 

U'I 
� 

"' 
.9'.=· 

CJI " 0-

. . 
' . 

0-
-0 

� 

" 
.. 

,UI . 

OD.. 
.. 

��� 
31: 1'} c:, s�� 
Cl! tg

�
it 

� h': 
lI.·� �';l -ri�

c-, �, 

C) 11-�· :a: !A' c:, 
ll} - 1-

= ii 
C) • -� 
:::z: J�-�· 

I.
0 ,-'trl
o ,JJt 

111 
al: . 

- fHJ 

Jilt
� :::s:-, 
0 ::zC, 

0 ,-. 

m 

_c::::, 
-., 

.,i.,::aa,, 
0 ::z 

0 ::-=: 
rt� - i-1�:
:� 

0, � 
O · 

0 

r---

.,, 
0 

., 
'" 
;la 

0 
"'II 

"'II 

vi, 
-I 

)> 
r-, 
r--
z 

�-
: 

V, 

.,, 
m 
m 

C 
V, 

:CM 
.,, .. 
:C'-' 

,_ 
I

n 
,.. 
UI 

-

l 

�-
"1 
('I) 
� 
I � 

s;! ....,., 
� ,--

:a-, � -c, -c en en en 
c:::i c:::, C=> C: � 
fi 

--.:::, � 
::::z 

c-, c-, c-, »- »- »-c..-, c.,,,, c.,,,, 

• • �
co 

U1 01 01 
u) en � 
m m en 
0 0 u) 

en en 3: " 
(X) .... c::::, I\) c:, 

m 

.... " r-- CD 
(X) 01 � 

-

(J) CD -.I � co CD 01 - -

co co 0 
(X) m 0 

• 0m • 
• ::j • 

N • • 
" 

• w • 

• � • CD 

. ..-.or• •· c:, ·..- """' ' - ,.., • , -· .... ... T AKE-O�F --DATA.-

. - . . .
MODEL 

l172l' 

.. 
.. 

GROSS 
WEIGHT 

LBS. 

1700 - - ·-

!'"• • < ,.

TAKE-OFF _DISTAf'l!CE FROM HARD SURFACE RUNWAY 

IAS HEAD @ S.l. & 59° F @ 2500 ft. & 50° F @ 500-0 ft. & -41° F 

AT 50 FT. WIND GROUND TO ClEAR GROUND -TO CLEAR GROUND TO CLEAR 
MPH KNOTS RUN 50' OBS. RUN 50' OBS. RUN 50' OBS. 

O, 435 780 520 920 625 1095 
60 10 290 570 355 680 430 820 

20 175 
-

385 • 215 •• 470 ·210 575 

1325 905 1625 , 

...., 
r--:Do 
-c
C-,0, 

== 
-,:, 

c-:, 
:Do-
c..-, 

01 
I\) 

01 
" 

m 
� 
" 
J\) 

(X) 
0 

CD 
co 
co 
(X) 0 
0) 

= 

" 

J\) 
" 

w 

m 
• 

� 

' 
....,., 
r-
:Do -c ; � 

' 

; ::lllillo 
; en 

• t -
� 
0 

01 
0 

en 
0 -

31: "
C=> 0 c:, 
,...., ,,___ 
,..... 0) 
- 0 _,. r---
.-..:I co -

0 
·-• 6

0 

I\) 
0 -=-
w 

0 
� 

0 

OJ 

.. 

�.'!!'"---�-.i:i 

i---

)> 
-

,c 

V, 

m 

n 

0 
,c 

:,c 
m 
n 
-t-
0 

z 

-I 

)> 
0:, 
r--
m 

' 

� 
('0 
"1 � 
0: 
0 
::s � -
� 
Ii!" 

I 

-� 

@ 7500 It. & 32" F 

GROUND! 
TO CLEAR 

RUN 50' OBS. 

765 1370 
535 1040 
345 745 

1120 2155 0 630 1095 755 

FJ,.APS 65 10. 435 820 530 1005 .. 645 1250 ·" •• 810 1685 
2000 ... 20 275 580 . 340 ·,720 425 

UP 
0 865 1525 1040 1910 1255 

2300 70 10 615 1170 750 1485 920 

20 405 850 sos 1100 630 
I 

380 820 460 
0 320 715 

245 600 300 

lP172l 
1900 61 10 205 520 

20 110 345 140 406 175 

645 
0 445 935 535 1085 

810 440 

FLAPS 2200 65 10 295 690 355 
20 170 475 215 565 270 

1420 875 10 ° u GOO 1205 720 
70 905 495 1075 610 

2500 10 405 
20 250 1340 • 310 770 390 

I Note: lnveou, clistoi,ce 10% for each 25°F above standard lc,mperature for particular altitude. 

Figure 6-3. 

910 . 595 

2480 1565 
1955 1160 
1480 810 . 

960 545 J 
710 • 365 
485 220 

1290 770 
970 530 
690 335 

1715 1050 
1315 745 
955 485 

1255 

3955 
3110 
2425 

1115 
830 
580 

1525 
1160 
835 

2080 
1610 
1190 

I 
; 

0 
'O 
Ct) 

.... l 

j 



.. �•·1 

Operational Data

'. I 
I 

I 
I 

l ! 

I 

<( 
I-

<( 
C 

1,l I 111 _ l 
1., r
I
.
' 1 • 
·' I

]',: ,, 
,t I

Iii 

:E 
-

..J 

u 

): ' ' 

11 
j; 

' 

6-4
�
\ --
L

··,• 

',.�,,;_,,, .... 

... 
0 .,, 
,a 
t:: 
8
0 
.,; 

@J 

... 
0 
M .... 
t6 

t;: 
0 
0 
q 
5? 
@J 

11. 

0 
:;; 

,a 

ti: 
D 

..., 
@J 

... 
0 

.,., 
,a 

.,; 

@J 

..., • w Cl
� ��" .... ::, 

0 

0 "'� 
w � t
�d�"' 

:i: 
,- "' a. 
1/) � � 

: � V) u� 
..., 

Ill w Cl..., ::, w < ... 1/) 
C, ... ::, 

0 

o ... t
w!� ..............< u t:: 
Ol 

::i:; 

:;; ; �w -
"' .... 1/) u�

.....· ""o � ::> w 
< .... 1/) 
" ... ::, 

0 

... .
0 "'� 

w ! � .............. 
;.:; u t:: 

:c 

:;; � �w -"' ... 1/) V � ..... 
1/) w 0 
...J � u., < ... 1/) 
C, ... ::, 

0 

o .., z
w � � 

<a�"' 
:r 

,_ "' <L 
1/) � :I: � a ti) 

� 
1/) ... 
1/) ::i:; • 
o��"' w .... 
C, � 

-

...... 
� 
c= 
:::::E 

..., C') .,, 
... ,0 

.,, .,, N 

;:; � N 

0 C') -0 " " " 

-0 a, 
<>; 
N ,.; ..; 

0 0 0 
" 00 .., 
.,, <') N 

;::: ..., " 
" " 

0: 
N -0 

l'i r-i 

.,., N 0 .,., ..,
a, ..., 

.., -0 00 
" " " 

C! � 0 
..: 

.,., 0 ..., "' ..., ""
0 a, -0 -

..., " 0 " " a:, 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 ..... 0 M - .... N 

-

N ...... 
-
-

-

'5 � a, " 
..., .,; ,...: 0 

..Q 
0 

.,, .,, .,, C 
0 

:;; M a, 
M - -

0 
.. 
Q) 
Q. ..., 0- N 0 

" "

0 
'""! 0- a, E 
M l"'i ... "'

...
.2 

.,, 0 ai 0 ""0 " " 0 " .,, ..., Ill u 
C C 

0 0 

Q) � -

-0 0 M 
0 

" a, a:, Cl> 
.. C :::, 
)( -

0 
E M -0 � 

I 

,:-; <-< 
Q) 

N -0 � 
C 0 

0 
-

0 .,, "0 
..., .,, -

0 
0 a) :;; ('I 0 - ,... 

0: Q. 

:, 
I 

a, :E E ;;; ...., 
" a:, 

Q. 

� 0 

� 
0 

�-
0 "' 

� � V Q) 
"0 

('I :, 

Q) 
u 
C: 

0 0 ... ·-
0 ..., .o 

� � 
M 0 a) .. Cl> ...J:. "' - ::> 

0- N .,., ::, a; " a, a, -

LL, 

ci 
:, -

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0- N .,, a. 0- N N ·o

U: 0 
in

--- = 
N. QI 
,...._ -

- 0 

0.. z
-

"<ft 
I 

tD 
�� 
� 
� 

-�-

-

Operational Data 

CRUISE & �ANGE Gross Weight- 2300 Lbs.♦

pERFORMANCE 5tandard Conditions ♦
Zero Wind.lean Mixture•

--172 SKYHAWK 36 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve)
--

,-.,oTE: Ma1<imum cruise is normally limited lo 7S% po..,.,. For slandard 172 
Performance, subtract 1 MPH from the hi;her c ruise speeds shown. 

- TAS GAL./ 
RPM % BHP ENDR. RANGE 

ALT. MPH HOUR HOURS MILES 

- 2700 93 138 10,5 2500 3,4 470 
2600 84 131 9.5 3. 8 495 
2500 75 125 8.5 4.2 530 
2400 67 119 7.6 4.7 560 
2300 59 113 6.8 5.3 595 
2200 52 106 6. 2 5.8 615 
2100 46 100 5. 7 6.4 635 

5000 2700 87 136 9.8 3, 7 500 
2600 78 130 8.8 4.1 52S 
2550 74 127 8.4 4.3 550 
2500 70 124 7.9 4.5 560 
2400 62 118 7.1 5.1 600 
2300 55 111 6.4 5.6 625 
2200 49 10S 5. 9 6.1 640 
2100 44 98 5. 5 6.4 640 

7500 2650 77 132 8.7 4.2 550 
2600 73 129 8.2 4,3 560 
2500 65 123 7,4 4.9 600 
2400 58 116 6.7 5. 3 620 
2300 52 110 6.1 5. 9 650 
2200 47 103 5.7 6.4 655 
2100 42 97 5, 3 6. 7 655 

10,000 2600 68 128 7.7 4. 7 605 

2500 61 121 7, 0 5. 2 625 

2400 55 115 6.4 5.6 645 

2300 49 108 5. 9 6.1 655 

2200 45 102 5. 5 6.6 670 

2100 41 96 5.2 6.8 655 

12,500 126 7.2 5. 0 630 
2600 63 5.4 650 
2500 57 120 6,6 

5. 9 6'10 
2400 52 113 6,1 

6.3 670 
2300 47 107 5. 7

6,6 610 
2200 43 101 5. 4

....:. 

Figure 6-5. 

6-5



���;��-

Operational Data 

.. 
. 

SKYHAWK POW ERMA TIC 

CRUISE & RANGE PERFORMANCE 

Standard Conditions • Zero Wind • lean Mixture 2500

41.5 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve)• Gross Weight-2500 lb�. "?ea

�OTE: For 172 Powermotic performance, subtract 2 MPH from the higher cruiie speeds shown. I 
PROP. % TAS GAL./ 

RPM MP BHP MPH HOUR 

2250 23 72.0 132.0 10.30 

22 68.0 128.0 9,80 .. 
21 63.0 124. 0 9.20 

20 59.0 120.0 8.60 

2200 23 70.0 131. 0 10, 10 

22 66.0 127. 0 9.50 

21 62.0 123.0 9.00 

20 57.0 . 118,0 8.40 

2100 23 66.0 127. 0 9. 60
� 

22 62,0 123. 0 9.00 

21 58,0 119. 0 8. 50

20 53.0 114. 0 8. 00

2000 19 45,0 101. 0 6. 90

18 41,0 92.0 6, 40 

17 36,0 80. 0 5.80 

16 32.0 66. 0 5. 20

Figure 6-6 (Sheet 1 of 5). 

;_5 

ENDR. 
HOURS 

4.00 

4.30 

4.50 

4.80 

4. 10 -·
4.40 

4.60 

5.00 

4. 30 

4.60 

4,90 

5. 20

6.00 

6. 50 

7.20 

8. 00
':• 

- -

RANGE 
MILES 

530 

545 

565 

580 

535 

555 

570 

585 

550 

565 

580 

595 

605 

, 595 

575 

530 

' 

' 

·,

, .  

1 

., .... �JiU'"-1'd:lifu�e.��Jil.UJl:1l:l.ll:: ·�
,1 -�i
- �� 

Operational Data

5KYHAW� POWERMATIC
CRUISE & RANGE PERFORMANCE

Standard Conditions & Zero Wind • lean Mix.lure

4,.5 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve)• Gross Weight-2500 lbs.
5000 

'?ut 

For 17 2 Powermotic performance, subtract 2 MPH lrom lhe higher cruise spud, shown. 

PROP. 

I I
% TAS GAL./ EN0R, RANGE 

RPM MP BHP ;I MPH HOUR HOURS MILES 

2250 

I 
• 23 

I
75.0 137.0 10.60 3.90 535 

22 70.0 133. 0 10.00 4. 10 550 

21 I 65.0 I 129.0 I 9,40 I 4.40 I 565 

20 I 61. 0 124. 0 8.90 4.70 580 

2200 I 23 I 73.0 135. 0 10.40 4. 00 540 

68.0 132.0 9.80 4.20 555 

21 I 64.0 I 12'1. 0 9.20 4. 50 575 

20 59. 0 123.0 8,70 4,80 585 

2100 I 23 69.0. 132.0 9.90 4.20 555 

22 I 64.0 

I
128. 0 9.30 4. 50 570 

' 4.70 585 
J' I 21 I 60.0 124. 0 8. 80

20 118.0 8.20 5. 10 595 
56,0 

2000 I 7.20 5.80 605 
19 47.0 106.0 

6.20 600 

18 I 43.0 I 97.0 I 6, 70 

6.10 6.80 I 585 

17
. ·I 38.0 I· 85. o·

5. so 7.60 l 54!;

16 ii 34.0 72. 0

Figure 6-3 (Sheet 2 of 5).
6-7

Ci 

I 
i r;'\ 

!! 
1 � 

1 

t�f 

I � 

\ � 

j; 

,· 

l �

\ i l 
I I . 

l



. j 
: I 

I I 
./ 
i 

. 6-8 

,·-::c�.......-��·-�=----�----��z�;���;'.·:•y'·.): .. ·:,·/h·'/�;:·�;:<i�7':;·:· .. ·.>,{·,·•: 't.i�:1 �·�¼�:.!i!JiM:tl� ..,rsi. 

- -,�;,�� b�s 
:;f[� 

Operational Data 

SKYHAWK .POWERMATIC �� 

CRUISE & RANGE PERFORMANCE 
� 

Standard Conditions • Zero Wind • lean Mixture 7500 
41.5 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve)• Gross Weight-2500 Lbs. '?ut 

NOTE: 
for 172 Powermolic performance, subrrocl 2 MPH from •he higher <rui,e speeds show I I n. 

PROP. % TAS GAL./ ENDR. RANGE 
RPM MP BHP MPH HOUR HOURS MILES 

2250 22 72.0 138, 0 10. 30 4:00 555 

' 21 68. 0 134.0 9.70 4.30 570 

20 63. 0 129. 0 9.10 4.60 585 

19 58. 0 123. 0 8.50 4.90 600 

2200 22 71. 0 136. 0 10. 10 4.10 560 

21 66.0 132. 0 9.50 4.40 575 

20 61. 0 127. o. 8.90· 4.70 590 

19 57. 0 121. 0 8.40 5.00 605 

2100 22 67.0 133. 0 9.60 4.30 575 

21 62. 0 128.0 9.00 4.60 590 

20 58,0 123.0 8.50 4.90 600 

19 53.0 117. 0 7.90 5.20 610 

2000 19 50.0 111. 0 7.50. 5.50 610 

18 45.0 102.0 7.00 6.00 605 

17 41. 0 91. 0 6.40 6. 50 590 

16 36.0 77.0 5.80 7.20 i 
555 

-

Figure 6-6 (Sheet 3 of 5). 

, __ 

Operational Data 

SKYHAWK POWERMA.TIC � 

CRUISE & RANGE PERFORMANCE

Standard Conditions • Zero Wind • lean Mixture 10,000 

41.5 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve}• Gross Weight-2500 Lb·s. ';at 

'�OTE: for 17'2 Powermoli< performante, iublrocl 2 MPH lrom the higher cruise •peed, shown. \ 

PROP. % TAS GAL./ ENDR. RANGE 

RPM MP BHP MPH HOUR HOURS MILES 

2250 20 65.0 134.0 9.40 4. 40 590 

19 60.0 128. 0 8.80 4.70 605 

18 55.0 121.0 8. 20 5.10 615 

17 51. 0 113. 0 7,60 5.50 615 

2200 20 64.0 132.0 9.20 4.50 595 

i 19 59. 0 126. 0 8,60 4.80 605 

18 54. 0 119. 0 8.00 5.20 615 

17 49.0 110.0 7.40 5.60 615 

2100 20 60.0 128. 0 a.so 4.70 605 

19 55.0 121. 0 8. 20 5.10 615 

18 51. 0 113. 0 7.60 5.40 615 

17 46. 0 104.0 7.10 5.90 610 

2000 18 47.0 107.0 7.20 5.70 610 

17 43.0 96. 0 6. 70 6.20 600 

16 38.0 83.0 6.10 6. 90 565 .. , 
15 34.0 66.0 5.40 7.70 505 

Figure 6-6 (Sheet 4 of 5) . 

·;�:�
�,

1 

'r, 

� ·, 

f)_ 



6-10

.;�r#r;:�· 

����·-
Operational Data 

-· 

' � -
SKYHAWK POWERMATIC s=::�

� CRUISE & RANGE PERFORMANCE -�
-§

��Standard Conditions • Zero Wind • Lean Mixture 1s,ooo41.5 Gal. of Fuel (No Reserve)• Gross Weight-2 500 lbs. '?ue 'NOTE: for 172 Powermotic performance, subtract 2 MPH from the higher cruise speeds sh lown. 

PROP. 

RPM 

2250 

2200 

' . 

2100 

2000 

I 

MP 

17 

i 16 

15 

17 

16 

15 

17 

16 

15 

17 

16 

15 

% TAS GAL./ 
BHP MPH HOUR 

55. 0 123. 0 8, 10 

50. 0 112. 0 7. 50

45. 0 99.0 6.90  

53.0 120,0 8.00 

48.0 109. 0 7.40 

43.0 95. 0 6.70 

50. 0 113. 0 7. 60
45.0 101. O 7._00 
41. 0 86. 0 6. 40

47.o 106. 0 7.20 
43.0 r 

93.0 
6.60 

38,0 77.0 6.00 

Figure 6-6 (Sheet 5 of 5 ).

-
ENOR. RANGEHOURS MILES

' 
5.10 625 

5. 50 620 

6.00 600 

5. 20 625 

5.70 615 

6.20 590 

5.50 620 

5. 90 l 600

�-50 565

5.80 610 

6.30 585 

6. 90 530 

., 

I 

,......--
QC 

Operational Data

0 

::- �� I .,., 
c--. vO I OIi � .., o o M 01 = "> � 't 0. 0 � g.,, - -

� " 

- � ·r1-t--U--+--k_l
0 Q � s= o .,, 
" oO � ,o � o o .,, @; 

o '"'

.,, ,0 � � ::: 

z � �.,; 
o "-' CC O II') > - --'0 "') .., .,., 0 0 

;> ,. u_ = c-. � QI "' � ..,. o o - _ 0 l'I l"'l 0 0 "'U ... Ir) 

- - - " z - ,___ ,---i---t---n--+----t---• ;._ 0 0 

0 ► g z::: .,, .,, .,, Q. .A' C Ir) 60 � � � � � � "1l � � @.> o "' - .,, ,0 ,0 � ._ z -----r-.--t--ft--+--"'---10 r- � � "' . 
� .,,,,, Q: o �� O "l O 
,. � "' � c:o � � ;;; g � � � O

U - - - - 0 - N _ C .., E� 
- - - � � - r-- r--ir---'1"'---111---+---+---11II\ � g �---\J Cit :G =>c5 � � � � � � �0 00,: "" "" .,, ,,., .,, ,0 • Z m ®�, 

� C ��1r----r--t---n-i--+---10 - X a.: 
! < • I C z � �� I � � � � g g ,,., 0 o u O o - N (), - N Z e; oo - - - - - 1 

w �'O 

• u

.., - l'-----it-----t----1►--1----1---
--. � <(� ;;iL � o o o o o .! 

• I - :l--' CO "' N o -o -
� 

- ... r.l. 
Q 

O M "f "l Vl lfl ,o 
O 

Cit ':::!.I °'°' 
-

-
C) Q ------. l----l----+----111---1---,.--..... �� � 

� z � o "l O ..,. 0-Q a.:<o. 'O 
-

Q
<.1>:C 'O ,0 ,0 ,0 ,0 ,0 "l) Z 

o.-� 

Q 
0. 

C C < •---�--�-,r-�--,--,-u_, -----...... 
C 

.,,x O o o o o g -0 
VJ • 0 O O O O ltl • QQ� " 0 � 0. !:; N " 
acw.J - N 

-
:, C> � 

I � I °' 
- N ai � N r-- o � r-- .-

z 
c= 

..... 0. ::E: - -
-

- .. 

1 

to 
Q) 
S.. 

6-

·:.;. 
f; l\t 

� 
J 
I 



Operational Data 

Nole$ 

6-12

--· �-:."""c-k/4·"···· .... ,q1�:, 
--�� -�

,__ ;::,------ .... -- • •  911' < • ·---�---_•_!ii--

�·;
111111111111

,,1111111111111,,,,,,11,,,,,11111111111111111\IIIIHlll1Hllll\\\\\llll1\\ll'I\\II 111111111111111111 
m'HtiillliiimT1 

Optional Systems 

This section contains_ a description, operating procedures, and per­
formance data (wh_en applicable) for th� "major item" optional equipment
systems in your a�rplane. _ Not all optional e�uipment is discussed here,
rather it is those installations whose complexity and function is such that
a detailed coverage is necessary for efficient utilization of the system. 
Optional equipment of a more simple nature is discussed in other portions 
of this manual. 

AUXILIARY FUEL TANK SYSTEM 

An optional auxiliary fuel tank sys­

tem (figure 7-1) is available to in­
crease the airplane operating range. 
System components include an 18 
gallon fuel tank (17. 55 gallons us­
able) installed on the baggage com­
partment floor, an electric fuel trans­
fer pump behind the tank, an elec­
trically-operated fuel quantity indi­
cator and fuel transfer pump switch
0.n the instrument panel, a fuel tank
filler provision on the right side of
the fuselage, a fuel tank sump drain, valve at the front of the tank on the
bottom of the fuselage and the nee-es ' .sary plumbing. 

'I'he auxiliary fuel system is con­
n�;te� to the right main fuel tank
P mbing above the right cabin door• 

AUXILIARY FUEL SYSTEM

OPERATION. 

To operate the auxiliary fuel sys­
tem, proceed as follows: 

Prior to flight: 
(1) Turn on master switch and
check fuel quantity indicator for
reading. 
(2) Momentarily pull on transfer
pump switch and listen for pump
operation. Turn off master switch. 
(3) Check quantity of fuel in tank
for agreement with fuel quantity
indicator. Fill tank for anticipated 

requirements. 

( 4) Drain small amount of fuel from

fuel tank drain valve to check for

7-1



r· 

t: 
11 
�· 

·l 

l'.:·'I 
h. ,I 

·1

Ii 
I 
I. 
I: 

Optional Systems 

LEFT 

LEFT WING 

FU.t::L QUANTITY INDICATORS 

, ... ,. .. 
f: 0F ....... 

VENT 

TANK 
CHECK 
VALVE FlLLER _I FUEL QUANTITY 

TRANSMITTERS 

RIGHT WING 
TANK 

FILLE:R CAP 

,. � 

- cw;;.:�} . •F-c:::::!:;:: ... �. -�.A 
:Jt\(i.::itE\\:!\:::.::;: 

� 
.... 

FUEL TANK SUMP 
DRAIN PLUG 

ENGINE 
PRIMER 

CHECK VALVE 

FUEL QUANTITY 
INDICATOR 

STRAINER 

� 

TRANSFER 
PUMP 

SWITCH 

....... 
.. 

..... � 

DRAIN KNOB•!!>:••••• r=1> � ._·· ., f�UEL � 

FUEL STRAINER 
i :RAINER ' 

DRAIN VALVE 
• • : ,��r_=-,---Ll • '

AUXJLlARY 

• 
FUEL TANK 

DP 
• 

. TH.fiOTTLI:: 

MJ.<TURE 

• 
CONTROL 

KNOB 

--:.. __ __ 

� 

----

__ , J --
r�, , • - - ��� C.U!BURETOR 
'-<'.) 
�-1; 

TO ENGINE' 
CYLINDERS ... 

I' 

.. 
FUEL 

DRAIN VALVE 

CODI 

���� -ll('r�. 

possible water and sediment.
vuring flight : (l) Take-off, chmb and land with

fuel selecto r valve handle set
,,aoTH ON'' for maximum safety.
(2) After leveli ng of f at cruise 
alti tude, switch to "RIGHT TANK''
and operate from this tank until the
fuel supply is exhausted. 
(3) Switch to "LEFT TANK" for
operation, then pull on transfer
pump switch and refill right main
fuel tank from auxiliary tank. Push 
transfer plffiP switch to "OFF' whenfuel transfer is completed. 

NOTE 

Transfer of total fuel from the auxiliary tank will take from 45 minutes to 1 hour. 

'' ""c � ;::
-.FUEL SYSTEM - WITH OPTIONAL AUXILIARY FUEL TANK SYSTEM-

Figure 7-1. 
7-2

L 

Optional Systems 
(4) Return fuel selector valve handle to "BOTH ON" position afterrefilling right tank, or if desiredswitch again to r ight main tank.

IMPORTANT 

Do not operate the transfer pumpwith the fuel selector turned toeitl?-er "BOTH'• or "RIGHT TANK"positions. Total or partial enginestoppage will resu lt from air being pumped into fuel lines aft er fuel transfer has been completed. If the pump should accidentally be turned on with the fuel selector in either of these positions, and engine stoppage occurs, the en­gine will restart in from 3 to 5 seconds a fter turning o ff the transfer pump as the air in the fuel line will be evacuated rapidly. 

7-3



... -.......

�����c.;p,-,.F_,; :,\-:'. ;7?,i.'.,.;·\,: :.:-, ' 

-�--..9_��-� 

Alphabetical lnde·x

"--

=--

A 

,After Landing, 2-4
j\ir filter, Carburetor, 5-9
,A.ir Filters, Gyro Instruments, 5_9
Airplane, Before Entering, 2-1 
Airplane File, 5-5 
Airspeed Correction Table, 6-2
Airspeed Limitations, 4-2 
Ammeter, 1-5 
Authorized Operations, 4-1 
Auxiliary Fuel Tank System 7 -1 

operation, 7-1 
' 

schematic, 7-2 

B 

Baggage, Weight, inside cover page 
Battery, 1-5, 5-9 

solenoid, 1-5 
Before Entering Airplane, 2-1 
Before Landing, 2-3 
Before Starting Engine, 2-1 
Bef_ore Take-Off, 2-2, 3-4 
Brake Operation, Parking, 1-7 
Brake System, 1-6 

master cylindeF.-s;,---5��,o 

C 

Cabin Heating and VentilatingSystem, 1-8 Cabin Ventilators, 1-8C�pacity, 
fuel, inside cover pageoil, inside cover pageCarburetor 1-3

, 

� 

Carburetor Air Filter 5-9 Carburetor Air Heat Knob, 1-1Care, 
interior, 5-4 propeller, 5-3 

Center of Gravity Moment Envelope, 4-7 Check, Preflight, 3-1Climb� 2-3, 3-6 
data, 6-4 
maximum performance, 2-3normal, 2-3

Cold Weather Operation, 3-9 
Controls, Engine, 1-1 
Cruise - Range Performance, 

6-5, 6-6, 6-7, 6-8, 6-9, 6-10
Cruising, 2-3, 3-7 

D 

Data, 
climb, 6-4 
fuel quantity, 1-4 
landing, 6-11 
take-off, 6-3 

D�aler Follow-up System, 5-6 
Diagram, 

electrical power distribution 
1-5 

' 

exterior inspection, 1-10 
servicing, 5-7 
taxiing, 3-3 

Dimensions, 
internal cabin, 1-9 
principal, iv, v 

Drain Knob, Fuel Strainer, 1-3, 1-4
Drain Plug, Fuel Line, 1-3, 5-10 
Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 1-3, 5-9

Index-

►�
�-••·�·-��-r'•/�'.•., -:�ill'�: 



-- -

'"l 

l 
t:. 

!:1 

i �
i
11 

Alphabetical Index 

.E 

Electrical System, 1-4
battery, 1-5, 5-9 
battery solenoid, 1-5 

fuses, 1-6 
·generator, 1-5
generator warning light, 1-5,

1-6
power distribution diagram,

1-5 
voltage regulator, 1-5

Empty Weight, inside cover page 
Engine, inside cover page 

before starting, 2-1 
' controls, 1-1

instrument markings, 4-3

operation limitations, 4-3 
primer, 1-3
starting, 2-1, 3-2

Envelope, Weight and Balance, 4-7 
Exterior Inspection Diagram, 1-10

F 

File, Airplane, 5-5 
Filter, Carburetor Air, 5-9 
Filters, Gyro Instrument Air, 5-9 
Fuel Specification and Grade, 5-7 
Fuel System, 1-2

capacity, in�ide cover page 
line drain plug, 1-3, 5-10 
primer, 1-3 
quantity data, 1-4
quantity indicators, 1-3, 1-4
quantity transmitters, 1-3
schematic, 1-3
selector valve, 1-2, 1-3
strainer drain k!tob, 1-3

,' 
1.:.4 

strainer, 1-3, 5-8 
tank fillers, 1-3, 5-8 
tank sump drains, 1-3, 5-9 

Fuses, 1-4

\
dex-2 

l.,..___!,__ . � ·---� .. �--� 

- --=-..... ���
---

G 

Generator, 1-5
Generator Warning Light, 1-5, 1-6
Gross Weight, inside cover page 
Ground Handling, 5-1
Ground Service Receptacle, 1-5,

5-11
Gyro Instrument Air Filter, 5-9 

H 

Handle, Starter, 1-2
Heating and Ventilating System, 1-8
Hydraulic Fluid Specification, 5-7 

I 

Ignition-Starter Switch, 1-2, 1-5
Indicator, 

fuel quantity, 1-3, 1-4
stall warning, 1-6

Inspection Diagram, Exterior, 1-10 
Inspection Service-Periods, 5-4 
Instrument Markings, 4-3 
Interior Care, 5-4 
Internal Cabin Dimensions, 1-9

K 

Knob, 

carburetor air heat, 1-1 
engine primer, 1-3
fuel strainer drain, 1-3, 1-4 
mixture control, 1-1, 1-3
parking brake, 1-7 

L 

Landing, inside cover page, 3-8
after, 2-4 
before, 2-3 

r 

Alphabetical Index 

sump drain, 5-9 
data, 6-11
normal, 2-4 

1-,et-Down, 2-3 
Operating Limitations, Engine, 4-3 
Operation, Auxiliary Fuel 

I..,ight, 
generator warning, 1-5, 1-6
1.andi ng, 1-6 

11rnitations, Airspeed, 4-2
J.,i.rnitations, Engine Operating, 4-3

1,oading problem, Sample, 4-5 4-6
1ubrication and Servicing, 5-6' 

M 

Maneuvers, Normal Category, 4-1

Maneuvers, Utility Category, 4-1 

Master Switch, 1-5 
Maximum Performance Climb, 2-3
Maximum Performance 

Take-off, 2-2 
MiXture Control Knob, 1-1, 1-3
Mooring Your Airplane, 5-1 

N 

Normal Category, Maneuvers, 
Normal Climb, 2-3 
Normal Landing, 2-4 
Normal Take-off, 2-2 
Nose Gear, 

shock strut, 5-7, 5-11 
torque links, 5-7, 5-9 

0 

4-1 

Oil Specification and Grade, 5-7 
Oil System, 

capacity, inside cover page 
oil filler and dipstick, 5-7, 5-8 
oil screens, 5-9 

Tank System, 7-1 
Operation, Cold Weather, 3-9 
Operation, Parking Brake, 1-7 
Operations Authorized, 4-1 

p 

Painted Surfaces, 5-3 
Parking Brake Operation, 1-7 
Performance, Specifications, 

inside cover page 
Power Loading, inside cover page 
Pre-flight Check, 3-1
Primer Engine, 1-3 
Principal Dimensions, iv, v 
Propeller, inside cover page 

care, 5-3 
control, 1-1 

Q 

Quantity Data, Fuel, 1-4 
Quantity Indicators, Fuel, 1-3, 1-4

QJantity Transmitters, Fuel, 1-3 

R 

Range, inside cover page
Range - Cruise Performance, 6-5

thru 6-10 
Rate of Climb, inside cover page
Receptacle, Ground Service, 1-5

Index-3 



Alphabetical Index 

s 

Sample Loading Problem, 4-5, 4-6
Schematic, Auxiliary Fuel 

Tank System, 7-2 
Schematic, Fuel System, 1-3 
Selector Valve, Fuel, 1-2, 1-3 
Service Ceiling,· inside cover page 
Servicing Diagram, 5-7 
Servicing Procedures, 5-8
Shimmy Dampener, 5-1 0 
Shock Strut, Nose Gear, 5-11 
Specification and Grade, 

fuel, 5-7 
hydraulic fluid, 5-7 
oil, 5-7 

Speed, inside cover page 
Stall Warning Indicator, 1-6
Stalling Speed Chart, 6-2 
Stalls, 3-8
Starter, 1-5
Starter Handle, 1-2 
Starter-Ignition Switch, 1-2, 1-5 
Starting Engine, 2-1, 3-2 
Storage, 5-2 
Strainer, Fuel, 1-3, 5-8
Strainer Drain Knob, Fuel, 1-3, 1-4
Suction Relief Valve Inlet 

Screen, 5-10 
Sump Drain Plugs, Fuel Tank, 

1-3, 5-9
Surfaces, Painted, 5-3 
Switch, Master, 1-5
System, 

auxiliary fuel tank, 7-1
brake, 1-6 
cabin heating and ventilating, 

1-8 
dealer follow-up, 5-6 
electrical, 1-4 
fuel, 1-2 

Index-4 

__ ;;:,-=---�--�� ��-
·, .. :-.x:·..-:; ,,.,f-��;

,\
!\ :

T 

Table of Contents, iii 
Take-off, inside cover page, 

2-2, 3-5
before, 2-2, 3-4
data, 6-3
maximum performance, 2-2
normal, 2-2

Taxiing, 3-2 
diagram, 3-3 

Throttle, 1-1, 1-3
Tie-down Procedure, 5-1
Tires, 5-11 
Torque Links, Nose Gear, 5-9

u 

Utility Category, Maneuvers, 4-1

V 

Vacuum System Oil Separator, 5-10 
Valve, Fuel Selector, 1-2, 1-3 
Ventilators, Cabin, 1-8
Voltage Regulator, 1-5

w 

Warning Light, Generator, 1-5, 1-6 
Weight, 

empty, inside cover page 
gross, inside cover page 

Weight and Balance, 4-3 
loading graph, 4-6 
moment envelope; 4-7 
sample loading problem, 4-5, 

4-6
Wheel Bearings, 5-10 
Windshield and Windows, 5-2 

ra�-
- ---

WARRANTY 

■ The Cessna _Aircraft Company warrants each new aircraft
manufactured by it to be free from defects in material and work­
manship under normal use and service, provided however that
this warranty is limited to making good at The Cessna Ai:craft
Company's factory any _part or parts thereof which shallt within
six (6) months after delivery of s�ch aircraft to the original pur­
chaser, be returned to Cessna with transportation charges pre­
paid, and which upon Cessna's examination shall disclose to its 
satisfaction to have been thus defective; this warranty being ex­
pressly i n  lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied and

all other oblig ations or liabilities on the part of Cessna, and

Cessna neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume 
for it any other liability in connection with the sale of its aircraft.

■ This warranty shall not apply to any aircraft which shall have
been repaired or altered outside Cessna's factory in any way so
as, in Cessna's judgment, to affect the aircraft's stability or re­
liability, or which aircraft has been subject to misuse, negligence
or accident. 

----�----

it

f 

t 

t; 

.,, 

_---r;llfic\_?.J,tik-... ;._ .. ,i} ,..:. 



!�---------------

f'�.. , ·  

��.!"'-- -r�,.,--•�• 

�- '"'·--.. - --· .��� ��------

---------------------

Servicing Requirements �"' ..
d,,,�J0:,�✓,.\:�:. ,,1,<1..t,-�,.-�.t-�\\�-��:.-.�:·::�;;:::t.>C:·��;,;;s;;:�7iS::S'&'1(���:!�W-i��ff ��"'

"""%1�� 

'A, 

-

I 

_.,,, .r.,.. ! 

FU EL: 

AVIATION GRADE -- 80/87 MINIMUM GRADE 
CAPACITY: (172) ill (Pl 72)

EACH TANK 19.5 gal.it1 26.0gal. 

ENGINE OIL: 

AVIATION GRADE -- SAE 40 ABOVE 40 ° F. 
SAE 20 BELOW 40 ° F. 

CAPACITY: (172) ;�- (P172)
ENGINE SUMP----..:-------8 qts ii'J. 10 qts 

(Do not operate with less than 6 quarts) 

HYDRAULIC FLUID: 

MIL-H-5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID 
(Shimmy Dampener and Brake Master Cylinders) 

TIRE PRESSURES: 

NOSE WHEEL-------------------------- 26 psi 
MAIN WHEELS------------------------- 23 psi 



H-.,.. � -- - �-,..._ ,.---���- :;..;2���-��---

--:· --- -

"! 

... 

·-� 
-(ess�a®--

·r
,:• 

"LOOK FOR THt: ��!:' AND 
• 

9. �· 

B"t. U E CESSNA PENN ANTS 

FOR .. THAT EXTRA SERVICE' 

WH!.:RE IT, COUNTS WHEN

YOU NEED IT" .• 

0 

CESSN�t AIRCRAFT COMPANY

,-;; .. 
• � Wl(HIT A, KAl�SAS

'. 
,. . 

I. 

. 
'" --::,. ''! ( 

� 

1 --:_,. 

.· - � .... , 
���.-¼.Zi,; ... �,HJ!.Ji.· .:\l»..':(t)i4 @lfi.:_�t.:. t.. 

,- -----

. r" 

.
fl, , , .. 
·,, 

I
• 

•-:j 

--�\ 
I. 

' ( 
\ 
; 

'-'I 

.. �·,�
.Ir. ' ,, JI 
I 

• • -....... .., :7'. '"'i ;1· ..,, -: "'.. 6". · .-�. tt'· f., -�·. - '-: :. :. \j.Jl���-=?".!�r-

� .... __ , 
/J f) � �O q I )I·_.

r�
-

'--'essn· •. �.....,,...,.---___..._..

. � 
.d 

)� 

.:;;'--: t 
� 

Ji-· 
I ,··, . ·Mb .. DEL.·-

0
.. 9 ... /b:_:t [D)·:: ·;j/ If._. __ ;:,{ . . 

t �-�-- , • -: 9 
• .._ ._... 

I 

... _. _" • : . . s ' .. K y H:, A -w K 
,:·tf?\:·· -. < · · �· .f'�- �: o:· • • • 

• • ·_;/P.O
{·W'ER-MATIC ·-

__ ... ,, ··• ',;-' .. 

s �:�·;1-e·s.,. 

.\ 

·1

. ft� 
li I' •• 
Ill •'r 

I, . ·ri 

.)_· ,., 

' .. 

. l . . ,,,,,,,,.,. 

. I -. - i 111:·,, • ,, 
I • �-'/ff I. .,_ , 

• /J ._' • ' 111//J . ' . I . 

'·. ·OWi�·E R'S- ,---�- M-A-fqiUAL. . 
• :\:_.:. :·- .•·.::

\ 

"') 

Ji A . . 

:· -�. • 

. ' ... , .. , ••• • ;• ••. < � ·�., 

·1 • • J. , � • . •. -� " .... : •. -· . ..... . ·""""' . . . -., . ., ·•·· "'"·""� .... ,-��-- � .. • J\"!-rll!'.. \- - --� 


